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N= 134
TEACHING Strongly Agree | Uncertain | Disagree St'rongly Wenghted consensus
agree Disagree | average
Lectures were
regularly 101 26(19.5) 7(2.4) 0(0.0) 0(0.0) 1.38 85.08%
conducted (78.0)
Practical demos
were regularly 74(56.1) | 53(39.8) 5(2.4) 2(1.6) 0(0.0) 1.59 79.58%
conducted
Adequate
hands-on
training is 45(28.5) | 65(52.8) | 20(15.4) 2(1.6) 2(0.8) 2.03 78.69%
regularly given
Teaching
improved my
confidence b 33(22.0) | 50(40.7) | 39(27.6) 11(8.9) 1(0.8) 2.37 68.10%
study
Teaching
schedule was 53(39.0) | 56(44.7)| 21(13.0) 4(3.3) 0(0.0) 1.90 74.13%
welltime-tabled
Strongly . 5 Strongly | Weighted
TEACHERS agree Agree | Uncertain | Disagree Disagree | average consensus
The teachers
were 73(55.3) | 51(39.0) | 10(5.7) 0(0.0) 0(0.0) 1.61 77.76%
knowledgeable
The teachers
haye pood 58(39.0) | 63(50.4)| 12(9.8) | 1(0.8) | 0(0.0) 1.85 | 77.33%
communication
skills
The teachers
mere el 60(44.7) | 67(512)| 74.1) | 000.0) | 0(0.0) 170 | 80.10%
prepared for the
class
The teachers
Were regular 76(57.7) | 49(35.0) 8(6.5) 0(0.0) 1(0.8) 1.68 75.85%
for their class
The teachers
provides 33(18.7) | 4939.0) | 37(30.1) | 14(11.4) | 1(0.8) 266 | 66.06%
adequate
feedbacks
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EDUCATIONAL
ENVIRONMENT

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Overall,
atmosphere was
helpful form
learning

34(19.5)

56(45.5)

32(25.2)

8(6.5)

4(3.3)

2.38

66.63%

I was able to
Concentrate well

23(13.8)

56(45.5)

48(35.0)

7(5.7)

0(0.0)

2.45

72.712%

There was a good
support system for

25(16.3)

62(46.3)

32(25.2)

12(9.8)

2(1.6)

2.52

68.70%

students

Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were
conducted as
scheduled

38(30.9)

60(43.9)

22(13.8)

11(8.9)

3(2.4)

2.34

66.53%

INFRASTRUCTURE

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncerta
in

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Adequate
infrastructure are
available for learning

45(30.9)

70(54.5)

15(12.2)

402.1)

0(0.0)

2.07

80.95%

Classrooms are
comfortable

60(44.7)

60(44.7)

11(8.9)

3(1.6)

0(0.0)

1.78

75.53%

Laboratories are well
equipped

34(23.6)

68(55.3)

21(13.0)

10(7.3)

1(0.8)

2.26

74.77%

Library has adequate
resources

52(34.1)

53(43.1)

16(13.0)

12(8.9)

1(0.8)

2.03

69.83%

Wi-Fi\digital
library was
available
throughout

15(8.1)

36(28.5)

38(26.8)

28(22.0)

18(14.6)

3.33

56.04%
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End of Year2FeedbackfromStudentsatSMVMCH (2022)

N=122

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were
regularly
conducted

87(73.7)

34(25.4)

1(0.9)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.45

85.54%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

57(44.7)

58(49.1)

6(5.3)

1(0.9)

0(0.0)

1.78

77.87%

Adequate
hands-on
training is
 regularly given

19(13.2)

71(58.8)

26(22.8)

4(3.5)

0(0.0)

2.24

78.77%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

23(14.9)

52(43.9)

37(32.5)

8(7.0)

2(1.8)

245

68.98%

Teaching
schedule was
Well time-tabled

54(44.7)

48(37.7)

15(13.2)

4(3.5)

1(0.9)

1.92

70.04%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers
were
knowledgeable

52(40.4)

69(53.5)

6(5.3)

1(0.9)

0(0.0)

1.89

78.87%

The teachers
have good
communication
skills

46(33.3)

59(49.1)

19(14.0)

3(2.6)

1(0.9)

2.03

74.78%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the
class

51(40.4)

57(47.4)

20(12.3)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

2.00

76.83%

The teachers
Were regular
for their class

73(54.4)

43(37.7)

12(7.9)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.78

77.03%

The teachers
provided
adequate
feedbacks TR

31(21.1)

ECOPY al

54(45.6)

AL

34(25.4)

6(5.3)

3(2.6)

2.55

68.67%
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EDUCATIONAL | Strongly Avice | Tncertain| Disaaae Strongly | Weighted Aty
ENVIRONMENT agree g g Disagree | average
Overall,
atmosphere was
helpfu[l)formy 31(21.1) | 60(51.8) | 20(17.5) 6(5.3) 5(4.4) 2.53 67.72%
learning
I was able to
Ciniesbcta el 22(14.9) | 58(50.9) | 28(21.9) | 12(10.5) | 2(1.8) 2.43 68.30%
There was a good
support system for | 25(14.9) | 57(50.0) | 23(20.2) 11(9.6) 6(5.3) 2.56 66.36%
students
Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were 33(23.7) | 40(33.3) | 19(16.7) | 15(13.2) | 15(13.2) 2.70 47.76%
conducted as
scheduled
Strongl g
INFRASTRUCTUR | Strongl | , | Uncert | Disagre | yDisag ?i’\;?eg:;e consensu
E yagree g ain e re 9 g )
[

Adequate
infrastructure are 69(57.9
avatlahle for 32(23.7) ) 10(7.9) 6(5.3) 5(4.4) 2.35 72.24%
learning
Classrooms are 46(39.5
comfortable 36(25.4) ) 13;;1‘ 10(8.8) | 17(14.9) 2.65 46.33%
Laboratories are 54(47.4
Well equipped 38(28.1) ) 20;; 5. 7(6.1) 3(2.6) 2.24 69.44%
Library has sia12) | POO0 | j6a. | s@ay | s@a | 203 | 63.47%
adequate resources ) 0)
Wi-Fi\digital 33(28.9
library was 28(21.1) )' 26(19. | 18(15.8) | 17(14.9) 2.88 45.93%
available 3)
throughout
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End of Year 3 Feedback from Students at SMVMCH(2022)

N=96

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were
regularly
conducted

46(48.9)

47(47.7)

1(1.1)

0(0.0)

2(2.3)

1.76

78.54%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

29(29.5)

41(44.3)

16(14.8)

8(9.1)

1(1.1)

2.20

69.95%

Adequate
hands-on
training is

| regularly given

13(10.2)

25(23.9)

20(22.7)

22(25.0)

16(18.2)

3.33

55.77%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

9(8.0)

38(36.4)

25(28.4)

18(20.5)

6(6.8)

2.93

61.34%

Teaching
schedule was
Well time-tabled

17(17.0)

46(47.7)

19(19.3)

9(10.2)

5(5.7)

2.53

61.65%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers
were
knowledgeable

34(36.4)

53(55.7)

6(4.5)

3(3.4)

0(0.0)

1.88

77.63%

The teachers
have good

communication
skills

20(20.5)

58(59.1)

13(14.8)

3(3.4)

2(2.3)

2.23

76.03%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the
class

16(14.8)

57(62.5)

18(17.0)

4(4.5)

1(1.1)

2.35

77.53%

The teachers
Were regular
for their class

23(21.6)

55(60.2)

13(12.5)

5(5.7)

0(0.0)

2.23

79.78%

The teachers
provided
adequate
feedbacks

13(10.2)

26(25.0)

31(35.2)

19(21.6)

6(6.8)

2.96

62.45%
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EDUCATIONAL
ENVIRONMENT

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Overall,
atmosphere was
helpful for my
learning

7(5.7)

43(44.3)

30(31.8)

8(9.1)

7(8.0)

2.75

64.24%

I was able to
Concentrate well

8(4.5)

44(45.5)

27(30.7)

11(12.5)

5(5.7)

2.72

65.93%

There was a good
support system for
students

9(6.8)

30(28.4)

29(33.0)

17(19.3)

10(11.4)

3.20

61.64%

Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were
conducted as
scheduled

21(19.3)

38(38.6)

17(19.3)

9(10.2)

9(10.2)

2.64

55.23%

INFRASTRUCTURE

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Adequate
infrastructure are
available for learning

16(2.3)

52(55.7)

11(10.2)

10(11.4)

5(5.7)

2.53

63.74%

Classrooms are
comfortable

19(18.2)

45(45.5)

17(19.3)

6(6.8)

8(9.1)

2.66

57.96%

Laboratories are well
equipped

16(15.9)

51(53.4)

13(12.5)

6(6.8)

8(9.1)

2.53

59.72%

Library has adequate
resources

27(28.4)

44(45.5)

8(6.8)

8(9.1)

8(9.1)

2.45

55.34%

Wi-Fi\digital
library was
available
throughout

13(12.5)

37(37.5)

12(13.6)

22(22.7)

11(12.5)

2.95

49.70%
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End of Year4 Feedback from Interns at SMVYMCH(2022)

N=92

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were
regularly
conducted

63(67.8)

28(31.0)

0(0.0)

1(1.1)

0(0.0)

1.66

81.45%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

29(27.6)

52(59.8)

7(8.0)

3(3.4)

0(0.0)

1.97

79.76%

Adequate
hands-on
training is
regularly given

14(10.3)

39(44.8)

28(32.2)

9(10.3)

2(2.3)

2.56

68.03%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

12(10.3)

49(54.0)

24(27.6)

6(6.9)

0(0.0)

2.76

74.55%

Teaching
schedule was
Well time-tabled

38(37.9)

42(48.3)

7(8.0)

5(5.7)

0(0.0)

1.98

73.73%

Community-
based teaching
improved
learning

18(17.2)

44(49.4)

22(25.3)

1(1.1)

7(6.9)

2.53

67.57%

Clinical postings
were regularly
implemented

35(36.8)

48(54.0)

6(5.7)

2(2.3)

0(0.0)

1.89

80.72%

Clinical cases
were adequately
discussed

23(20.7)

51(58.6)

11(12.6)

7(8.0)

0(0.0)

2.34

76.64%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers
were
knowledgeable

34(35.6)

48(54.0)

9(9.2)

1(1.1)

0(0.0)

1.87

78.25%

The teachers
have good

communication
skills

21(18.4)

50(57.5)

18(20.7)

2(2.3)

1(1.1)

2.45

77.56%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the

class vpiir copy

24(23.0)

ATTESTED

50(56.3)

15(17.2)

1(1.1)

2(2.3)

2.34

77.05%
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END OF YEAR FEEDBACK FROM I YEAR STUDENTS (2022)
(ON EDUCATIONAL ENVIRONMENT)
(N=134)

Strongly agree Agree

: ' I
# {

II E UH

Uncertain Disagree

H Overall,atmospherewashelpfulformy learning

@ lwasabletoconcentratewell

M There was a goodsupportsystemforstudents

W Activities such assports\culturaleventswereconducted asscheduled

END OF YEAR FEEDBACK FROM I YEAR STUDENTS (2022)
(ON INFRASTRUCTURE)
(N=134)

Strongly agree Agree

‘

Uncertain Disagree

¥ Adequate infrastructure are available for learning ® Classrooms are comfortable

® Laboratories are well equipped

B Wi-fi\digital library was available through out

B Library has adequate resources
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END OF YEAR 2 FEEDBACK FROM STUDENTS AT SMVMCH (2022)

(ON TEACHING)
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® Practical demos were regularly conducted ~ # Adequate hands-on training is regularly given
W Teaching improved my confidence in study  ® Teaching schedule was well time-tabled
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END OF YEAR 2 FEEDBACK FROM STUDENTS AT SMVMCH (2022)
(ON EDUCATIONAL ENVIRONMENT)

N=122

Activities such assports\culturalevents
wereconducted asscheduled

There was a goodsupportsystemforstudents

Iwasabletoconcentratewell

Overall,atmospherewashelpful for
mylearning
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END OF YEAR 3 FEEDBACK FROM STUDENTS AT SMVMCH (2022)

(ON TEACHING)
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END OF YEAR 3 FEEDBACK FROM STUDENTS AT SMVMCH (2022)
(ON EDUCATIONAL ENVIRONMENT)
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® Overall,atmospherewashelpful for mylearning
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B There was a goodsupportsystemforstudents
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END OF YEAR 3 FEEDBACK FROM STUDENTS AT SMVMCH (2022)
(ON INFRASTRUCTURE)

N=96
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End of Year 4 Feedback from Interns at SMVMCH (2022)

(ON TEACHING)
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Based on the feedback received from the students, the College council took up most pressing issues

from to time and actions taken to address them. Here are some of the actions taken.

Acti 202
s.no | Problems identified Actions taken
1 Need for feedback on students Informed all HODs through College Council
performance To incorporate feedback system
2 Less cultural activities for students Number of days for cultural events extended
and organizing responsibility handed over to
students
3 To make more small group teachings | Informed Dean academic and necessary
changes were done
4 Simulation based teaching can be 'Well equipped simulation lab has been set up.
introduced
5 Classrooms are uncomfortable due to | Centralized air-conditioning facility has been
High temperatures done
6 To dedicate more time for clinical Revision of time table has been made to
postings make sure more time is available during
Clinical postings to learn from patients
7 Clinical postings can be broken into All departments initiated the culture of
smaller groups Conducting clinics in small groups with active
participation.
8 To promote learning of slow learners | College council requested all HODs to
Conduct additional sessions for slow learners
Ecedback from Parents

The feedback from parents was obtained with the help of feedback forms mailed to their individual
mail id s and sent through students for those who could not access mail. The form consisted of
15items and was created in consensus with administrators, College council and expert opinion from
consultants. The items covered different areas including the admission procedure, infrastructure,
assessment and feedback system for students, learning environment, support system and extra-
curricular activities. The parents were requested to rate their satisfaction on a five point Likert scale,
Excellent, Very Good, Good, Average, Poor and Not Applicable. We received feedback from
230parents. Forty nine percentage of the parents rated the CENTAC admission procedure as
“Good”, followed by 28% as “Very good”. Around 49% of the parents were satisfied with the
infrastructure including lab facilities, canteen, ICT facilities and transport facilities. Another 36% of
parents felt that the college had “good” counselling and guidance for students, good assessment and
feedback system. Academic discipline was rated as “Excellent” by 28% of the parents. The facilities
which needed improvement were hostel and canteen facilities.
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S.N Variables Excellent | Very good Good Average Poor NA
0 n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
1. | CENTAC admission 113 -
procedure 30(10.70) | 65(28.26) | (49.13) 27(11.74) | 5(2.17)
2. | Infrastructure and lab 24(10.43) | 92 (37.65) 111 13(5.65) - -
facility (49.26)
3. | Canteen facility 9(3.91) 33 (12.3) | 98(42.61) | 80(34.78) | 19(8.26) 1(0.43)
4. | Library S1(18.83) | 96(41.74) | 81(35.22) 10(4.35) | 2(0.87) -
5. | Hostel 4(1.74) 22(8.39) | 83(35.91) | 55(23.19) 25 51
(10.87) | (22.17)
6. | Transportation 26(10.13) | 72(30.13) 102 18(7.83) | 3(1.30) 19(8.26)
(44.35)
7. | Sports &cultural 17(7.39) | 75(30.06) 107 30(13.04) | 9(3.91) 2(0.87)
activities (46.52)
8. | Student’s counselling 33(12.3) | 75(32.61) | 83(36.09) | 40(17.39) | 9(3.91) -
activities
9. | Student’s counselling and 19(8.26) | 67 (28.78) | 99(43.04) | 49(21.03) | 6(2.61) -
guidance
10. | Information and 22(9.57) | 65(26.56) 115 36(15.65) | 7(3.04) -
Communication technology (46.65)
11. | Academic Discipline 73 (27.78) | 96(41.74) 69(30) 2(0.87) - -
12. | Improvement in soft skills | 35 (11.07) | 80(34.78) 100 23(10) 2(0.87) -
(43.48)
13. | Examination system 51(22.17) | 88(36.44) | 84(36.52) 16(4.93) | 1(0.43) -
14. | Evaluation and feedback 35(13.45) | 75(31.83) 100 28(12.17) | 2(0.87) -
15. | Preparation for 18 (8.48) | 41(17.83) 9;2031)3) 69(30) 18(7.83) 1(0.43)

Competitive exams
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Feedback about Emplovee

As a part of the feedback system existing in our institution, we routinely collect feedback of
students(undergraduatesandpostgraduates)fromtheemployers(preferablytheheadoftheinstitution/

head of the department) across various institutions in India (private/government) where the student
is placed after passing out. The feedback are collected through online feedback forms on 13 items
using a five point Likert scale, Excellent, Very Good, Good, Average and Poor.
Wecollectedfeedbackforaboutsixtythreestudentswhoareemployedorstudyingindifferentinstitutions in
India and confidentiality of the data are maintained. Some of the key findings of the analysis are
presented below in frequencies and percentages. The ability to contribute to the goal
oftheorganizationwasratedas*Verygood™for42%followedby“Excellentfor9%oftheemployees  and
“Good™ for 44%. Majority of students were rated to have “Good™ planning and organization skills.
Forty six percentage of students had “Good” communication skills. The ability to solve workplace
problems was rated as “Good” for 58% of the students. Innovativeness and creativity was rated
“Good” for 56% students. Involvement in social activities was rated as “Good” for 47% of the

students. Forty five percentage of the students were rated to have “Very good™ respect for values in
life.

Feedback about employee (N=66)

Very

S. Excellent Good Average | Poor NA

Items Good

no (%) n(%) n(%) n(%) | n(%)

n(%)
Ability to contribute to the goal of
1. 6 (9.23) 27(41.98) | 27(43.98) | 5(8.06) - 1(1.61)
organization
2. Planning and organization skills 9 (10.68) 23(37.10) | 24(38.17) | 8(12.90) - 1(1.61)
Communication skills and soft
3 8 (9.26) 26(37.56) | 28(45.16) | 7(11.29) - -
skills
Obedience and relationship with
4. 18(24.35) 28(43.55) | 20(27.65) | 2(3.23) | 1(1.61) -
seniors
Leadership, team spirit and 10
5 9 (12.45) 19 | 28(45.16) - -
initiative (27.54) (16.52)
Relationship with
6. 9 (9.87) 35(56.86) | 20(32.26) | 2(3.23) - -
TF‘,‘F'eers;’suborclmates
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Willingness to learn new

% 14(17.56) 23(37.10) | 24(38.71) | 4(6.45) -
techniques, adopt new ideas
Ability to use workplace
8. 9 (12.98) 29(43.65) | 24(37.16) | 3(4.84) -
equipment
Ability to solve workplace
9 8 (9.03) 16(48.48) | 35(58.45) | 6(9.68) -
problems
10
10. Innovativeness, creativity 6 (12.65) 17(25.87) | 33(56.23) -
(16.13)
11, Involvement in social activities 10(14.11) 21(33.87) | 28(47.16) | 5(8.06) | 2(3.23)
Simplicity and sense of
12. 10 32(50.77) | 22(33.43) | 2(3.23) -
belongings (14.76)
13. Respect for values in life 13(19.14) 29(45.26) | 22(33.92) | 2(3.23) -
Ecedback from Teachers

The process of receiving feedback from faculty at SMVMCH began with developing online google
forms for easy administration and anonymous feedback collection. The form consisted of 15 items
including satisfaction regarding course syllabus, teaching—learning methods, freedom to make
innovations in teaching, infrastructure available and assessment methods. The items were generated
based on consensus with administrators, College council and expert opinion. Each item was rated on
a five point Likert scale from “Strongly Agree” through *“Neither Agree nor Disagree” to
“StronglyDisagree™. The link for the google form so created was mailed to the personal email id s of
individual faculty.

The results were summarized based on the responses provided and presented in frequencies and
percentages. More than40% of the faculty were very satisfied with three items namely: “the
course/syllabi of the subjects taught by me increased my interest, knowledge and perspective in the
subject area, tests and examinations are conducted well in time with proper coverage of all units in
the syllabus and the college has given me full freedom to adopt new techniques / strategies of
teaching such as group discussions, seminar presentations and learners' participation”.

Around 75% of the faculty rated as “Agree™ for the courses / syllabi taught to have a good balance
between theory and application, 67% for well-defined objectives of the syllabi and 62% of the
faculty felt that the books/journals etc. prescribed / listed as reference materials were
relevant,updatedandcoveredtheentiresyllabi. Aroundhalfofthemreportedthattheyhadadequatefreedom

to adopt new techniques/strategies of testing and assessment of students, teacher
friendlyadministration,adequateopportunitiesandsupportbeingprovidedtofacultymembersforupgradin

g their, skil Oég? lifications and good ICT facilities in the college. A few percentage of the
facu?&g}? Sse ﬁgﬁg}-&ﬁ%on about the canteen and washroom facilities.
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Feedback obtained from Teachers (N=177)

Neither
Strongly Agree Disagr | Strongly
: Agree .
s.n Variables agree n(%) _nor ee disagree
n (%) i disagree | pn (%) | n (%)
n (%)
The courses /syllabi taught by me have a good
L Balance between theory and application 451(22.96) 128(;]4'54 1(0.6) 802 a(E2)
2. The objectives of the syllabi are well defined 50(33.5) | 114(67.1) | 8(4.7) 4(2.4) 4(2.4)
The books/journals etc. prescribed / listed as
3. reference materials are relevant, updated and cover | 50(26.9) | 106(62.4) | 18 (8.6) | 5(2.9) 1(0.6)
The entire syllabi
The course/ syllabi of the subjects taught by me
4. | increased my interest, knowledge and perspective in | 87 (46.3) | 92(54.1) 1(0.6) 0 0
the subject area
The college has given me full freedom to adopt new
5 tc'echmques/strate_gles of teachllng such as group' 79(48.5) 87(51.2) 11(65) | 3(1.8) 0
discussions, seminar presentations and learners
participation
I have the freedom to adopt new
6. techniques/strategies of testing and assessment 61 (50.0) | 96(56.5) 14(8.2) | 8(4.7) 1(0.6)
of
students
Tests and examinations are conducted well in time
. With proper coverage of all units in the syllabus o8 4F). | 83004 Herd 10:6) L2
The prescribed books are available in the Library in
8. BHE s 52(28.6) | 97(57.1) |20(10.8) | 8(4.7) 3(1.8)
The environment in the College is conducive to
9. Teaching and reseatch 75(48.2) | 93(54.7) 8(4.7) 42.4) 0
10. The administration is teacher friendly 70 (37.3) | 100(58.8) | 7(4.1) 2(1.2) 1(0.6)
The college provides adequate opportunities and
11. | support to faculty members for upgrading theirs kills | 66(36.9) | 100 (57.9) | 9(5.3) 5(2.9) 0
And qualifications
ICT facilities in the college are adequate and
12. satisfactory 70 (45.3) | 96(56.5) 12(7.0) | 2(1.2) 0
13. Separate staff canteen is available for Teachers in 44
college 26(12.9) 66(36.9) | 33(19.4) (25.9) 11(6.5)
14, Toilets/ washrooms are clean and properly 22
istiined 47 (41.8) | 80(47.1) | 24(14.1) (12.9) 7(4.1)
15. The classrooms are clean and well maintained 74 (41.3) | 94(55.3) 12 (6.1) 0 0
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Medical College and Hospital

Professional Feedback Report: 2021-22

The Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) of the Sri Manakula Vinayagar Medical College
and Hospital, in association with the every department of the college collects professional
feedback on curriculum and the method of conduct of exams in our college. A specified
sample is taken for the analysis. A well designed and structured questionnaire has been used
to collect the responses. All the examiners were given an opportunity to rate the curriculum
and the facilities provided by the college.

The objective of the feedback is to analyze the importance and relevance of the course and
curriculum, the mode of conduct of exam, recent updates in the curriculum and the
infrastructure of the college

The professional feedback of the academic year 2021-22 was analyzed and it is given below.
The views and opinions of the professionals about the curriculum in detail and the various
facilities provided by the college are measured in a descriptive manner. The questionnaire
contains 4 questions and each question is analyzed. 1) Relevance of the course and
curriculum. Both the undergraduate and post graduate examiners were appreciating the
adherence of our curriculum to both national and international standards. The relevance of the
course and curriculum is rated highly by all the respondents. About 97% of the respondents
(excellent- 65%, very good-15% and good 15% respectively) have rated the course and
curriculum as relevant and extremely recommendable. Only 3% of the respondents rated it as
average and none as poor. 2) Recent advancements added in the curriculum. This question
was given with a descriptive option. 98% of the responders were positive with all the
examiners agreeing to the fact. The availability of all the recent techniques for diagnostic and
treatment purpose was highly satisfactory. 3) Co-curricular activities in the college. The co-
curricular activities in the college are analyzed and all the respondents (excellent 85%, very
good 10% and good 5% respectively) have opined that the activities of the college are
extremely good. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 4) The mode of
conduct of exam All the respondents (excellent 72%, very good 8% and good 20%
respectively) have opined about the question on mode of conduct of exam as excellent. None

of the respondents rated it as average and poor.
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very good 10% and good 5% respectively) have opined that the activities of the college are
extremely good. Especially the culturals and simscon which is an educative conference which
happens every year has kindled more innovative ideas in the wards at an very early stage.
None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 4) Influence of campus environment of
the college in your life. All the respondents (excellent 72%, very good 8% and good 20%
respectively) have opined about the question on influence of campus environment of the
college in your life that the campus environment of the college has got tremendous influence
on their life. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 5) Contribution of the
college in the overall personality development. All the respondents’ opinion about the
question on the contribution of the college in the overall personality development (excellent
58%, very good 21% and good 21 %) is thatthe college has contributed well in to the overall
personality development. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 6) Syllabus
was job oriented. About 75% of the respondents (excellent 40%, very good 25%, and good
10%) responded positively to this question and opined that the syllabus was extremely job
oriented. Only 15% rated it as average, and another 10% as poor. 7) Infrastructure and
facilities provided by the college. Various suggestions to improve the hostel facilities with
latest technology were also welcomed whole heartedly. All the respondents (excellent 85%,
very good 10% and good 5%) responded positively to the question about infrastructure and
facilities provided by the college and opined that the infrastructure and facilities provided by
the college is extremely good. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 8)
Mentorship programme was highly rated by all the responders with a maximum of 95%

expressing their agreement towards it.
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Medical College and Hospital

Alumni Feedback Report: 2021-22

The Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) of the Sri Manakula Vinayagar Medical College
and Hospital, in association with the alumni associations of the college collects alumni
feedback on syllabus and the facilities provided by the college annually. A specified sample
is taken for the analysis. A well designed and structured questionnaire has been used to
collect the responses. The members of the alumni associations were given an opportunity to

rate the syllabus and the facilities provided by the college on a five scale measurement.

The objective of the feedback is to analyze the importance and relevance of the course and
curriculum, the functional nature of the course, the co-curricular activities in the college,
effectiveness of the mentorship program, opportunities of improvement, possibility of skill
development program and the influence of campus environment of the college in their life. It
also tries to evaluate the contribution of the college in their overall personality development,
the career orientation of the syllabus, and also the infrastructure and facilities provided by the

college.

The alumni feedback of the academic year 2021-22 was analyzed and it is given below.
Efficiency of the syllabus, influence of the college on the development and availability of the
facilities were the most pressing issues which was discussed in the feedback. The views and
opinions of the alumni about the syllabus in detail and the various facilities provided by the
college are measured in the five point scale (1-excellent, 2-very good, 3- good, 4-average, 5-
poor). The questionnaire contains 9 questions and each question is analyzed. 1) Relevance of
the course and curriculum. The relevance of the course and curriculumis rated highly by all
the respondents. About 94% of the respondents (excellent- 65%, very good-15% and good
15% respectively) have rated the course and curriculum as relevant and extremely
recommendable. Only 6% of the respondents rated it as average and none as poor. 2) The
things that you would appreciate most about this institute. This question was given with a
descr1g ive option. The vast knowledge of experience and clinical exposure was appreciated
TRUE cOPl‘)fyA'gg% of the responders. Friendly environment and effective support system was also
L brought into notice by 85% of the responders. 3) Co-curricular activities in the college. The
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Feedback from External Examiners on curriculum and
Syllabus
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End of yearlfeedbackfromstudentsatsmvmch(2020)

n= 133
teaching strongly agree uncertain | disagree strongly weighted consensus
agree disagree average
Lectures were
regularly 101 26(19.5) 6(2.4) 0(0.0) 0(0.0) 1.38 85.08%
conducted (78.0)
practical demos were
regularly 74(56.1) | 53(39.8) 4(2.4) 2(1.6) 0(0.0) 1.59 79.58%
conducted
Adequate hands-on
training is regularly | 45(28.5) | 65(52.8) | 19(15.4) 2(1.6) 2(0.8) 2.03 78.69%
given
Teaching improved
my confidence in | 33(22.0) | 50(40.7) | 38(27.6) 11(8.9) 1(0.8) 2.37 68.10%
study
Teaching schedule
was 53(39.0) | 56(44.7) | 20(13.0) 4(3.3) 0(0.0) 1.90 74.13%
Well time-tabled

teachers strongly agree uncertain | disagree strongly weighted | consensus
agree disagree average
the teachers were
knowledgeable 73(55.3) | 50(39.0) 10(5.7) 0(0.0) 0(0.0) 1.61 77.76%
the teachers have
good communication | 58(39.0) | 62(50.4) 12(9.8) 1(0.8) 0(0.0) 1.85 77.33%
skills

the teachers were well
prepared for the class| 60(44.7) | 66(51.2) 7(4.1) 0(0.0) 0(0.0) 1.70 80.10%

The teachers
Were regular for their| 76(57.7) | 48(35.0) 8(6.5) 0(0.0) 1(0.8) 1.68 75.85%
class

the teachers provided
adequate 33(18.7) | 48(39.0) | 37(30.1) 14(11.4) 1(0.8) 2.66 66.06%
feedbacks

m
&

OEAM
SRMJANAKULA VINAYAGAR
MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL

KALITHEERTHALKUPPAM,
MADAGADIPET, PUDUCHERRY-5U5 107,




Educational strongly agree uncertain | disagree | strongly | weighted | consensus
environment agree disagree average
overall, atmosphere was
helpful form 34(19.5) | 56(45.5) | 31(25.2) 8(6.5) 4(3.3) 2.38 66.63%
learning
I was able to 23(13.8) | 56(45.5) | 47(35.0) 7(5.7) 0(0.0) 2.45 72.72%
Concentrate well
there was a good
support system for 25(16.3) | 62(46.3) | 31(25.2) 12(9.8) 2(1.6) 2.52 68.70%
students
activities such as
sports\cultural events
ere 38(30.9) | 60(43.9) | 21(13.8) 11(8.9) 3(2.4) 2.34 66.53%
conducted as scheduled
infrastructure strongly agree uncertain | disagree strongly weighted | consensus
agree disagree average
adequate
infrastructure are available | 45(30.9) | 70(54.5) | 15(12.2) 3(2.1) 0(0.0) 2.07 80.95%
for learning
Classrooms are comfortable| 60(44.7) | 60(44.7) | 11(8.9) 2(1.6) 0(0.0) 1.78 75.53%
Laboratories are well 34(23.6) | 68(55.3) | 21(13.0) 9(7.3) 1(0.8) 2.26 74.77%
equipped
library has adequate 52(34.1) | 53(43.1) | 16(13.0) 11(8.9) 1(0.8) 2.03 69.83%
resources
wi-fi\digital library was
available throughout 15(8.1) 36(28.5) | 38(26.8) | 27(22.0) 18(14.6) 333 56.04%
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End of year 2 feedback from students at SMVMCH (2020)

n= 120
teaching strongly agree uncertain | disagree strongly weighted consensus
agree disagree average
Lectures were
regularly 87(73.7) | 32(25.4) 1(0.9) 0(0.0) 0(0.0) 1.45 85.54%
conducted
practical demos were
regularly 57(44.7) | 56(49.1) 6(5.3) 1(0.9) 0(0.0) 1.78 77.87%
conducted
Adequate hands-on
training is regularly | 19(13.2) | 69(58.8) | 26(22.8) 4(3.5) 0(0.0) 2.24 78.77%
given
Teaching improved
my confidence in | 23(14.9) | 50(43.9) | 37(32.5) 8(7.0) 2(1.8) 245 68.98%
study
Teaching schedule
was 54(44.7) | 46(37.7) 15(13.2) 4(3.5) 1(0.9) 1.92 70.04%
Well time-tabled
teachers strongly agree uncertain disagree strongly weighted | consensus
agree disagree average
the teachers were
knowledgeable 50(40.4) | 69(53.5) 6(5.3) 1(0.9) 0(0.0) 1.89 78.87%
the teachers have
good communication | 44(33.3) | 59(49.1) 19(14.0) 3(2.6) 1(0.9) 2.03 74.78%
skills
the teachers were well
prepared for the class| 49(40.4) | 57(47.4) | 20(12.3) 0(0.0) 0(0.0) 2.00 76.83%
The teachers
Were regular for their| 71(54.4) | 43(37.7) 12(7.9) 0(0.0) 0(0.0) 1.78 77.03%
class
the teachers provided
adequate 29(21.1) | 54(45.6) | 34(25.4) 6(5.3) 3(2.6) 2:55 68.67%
feedbacks
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Educational strongly agree uncertain | disagree | strongly weighted | consensus
environment agree disagree average
overall, atmosphere was
helpful for my learning| 29(21.1) | 60(51.8) | 20(17.5) 6(5.3) 5(4.4) 2.53 67.72%
I was able to 20(14.9) | 58(50.9) | 28(21.9) 12(10.5) 2(1.8) 2.43 68.30%
Concentrate well
there was a good
support system for 23(14.9) | 57(50.0) | 23(20.2) 11(9.6) 6(5.3) 2.56 66.36%
students
activities such as
sports\cultural events
were conducted as 31(23.7) | 40(33.3) 19(16.7) 15(13.2) | 15(13.2) 2.70 47.76%
scheduled
strongly agree uncertain | disagree | strongly | weighted | consensus
infrastructure agree disagree average
Adequate infrastructure
are available for learning | 30(23.7) | 69(57.9 10(7.9) 6(5.3) 5(4.4) 235 72.24%
)
Classrooms are 34(25.4) | 46(39.5 13(11.4) | 10(8.8) 17(14.9) 2.65 46.33%
comfortable )
Laboratories are 36(28.1) | 54(47.4 | 20(15.8) 7(6.1) 3(2.6) 2.24 69.44%
Well equipped )
library has adequate 49(41.2) | 45(36.0 16(14.0) 5(4.4) 5(4.4) 2.03 63.47%
resources )
wi-fi\digital library was 33(28.9
available throughout 26(21.1) ) 26(19.3) | 18(15.8) | 17(14.9) 2.88 45.93%
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End of year 3 feedback from students at smvmch (2020)

n=94
teaching strongly agree uncertain | disagree strongly weighted consensus
agree disagree average
Lectures were
regularly 46(48.9) | 45(47.7) 1(1.1) 0(0.0) 2(2.3) 1.76 78.54%
conducted
practical demos were
regularly 29(29.5) | 39(44.3) 16(14.8) 8(9.1) 1(1.1) 2.20 69.95%
conducted
Adequate hands-on
training is regularly | 13(10.2) | 23(23.9) 20(22.7) 22(25.0) 16(18.2) 3.33 55.77%
given
Teaching improved
my confidence in 9(8.0) 36(36.4) 25(28.4) 18(20.5) 6(6.8) 2.93 61.34%
study
Teaching schedule
was 17(17.0) | 44(47.7) 19(19.3) 9(10.2) 5(5.7) 2.53 61.65%
Well time-tabled
teachers strongly agree uncertain disagree strongly weighted consensus
agree disagree average
the teachers were 77.63%
knowledgeable 34(36.4) | 51(55.7) 6(4.5) 3(3.4) 0(0.0) 1.88
the teachers have
good communication | 20(20.5) | 56(59.1) 13(14.8) 3(3.4) 2(2.3) 2.23 76.03%
skills
the teachers were well
prepared for the class | 16(14.8) | 55(62.5) 18(17.0) 4(4.5) 1(1.1) 2.35 77.53%
The teachers
Were regular for their| 23(21.6) | 53(60.2) 13(12.5) 5(5.7) 0(0.0) 2.23 79.78%
class
the teachers provided
adequate 13(10.2) | 24(25.0) 31(35.2) 19(21.6) 6(6.8) 2.96 62.45%
feedbacks
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Educational strongly agree uncertain | disagree | strongly | weighted | consensus
environment agree disagree average
overall, atmosphere
was helpful for my 7(5.7) 41(44.3) 30(31.8) 8(9.1) 7(8.0) 275 64.24%
learning
I was able to 8(4.5) 42(45.5) | 27(30.7) 11(12.5) 5(5.7) 272 65.93%
Concentrate well
there was a good
support system for 9(6.8) 28(28.4) | 29(33.0) 17(19.3) | 10(11.4) 3.20 61.64%
students
activities such as
sports\cultural events
were conducted as 21(19.3) | 36(38.6) | 17(19.3) 9(10.2) 9(10.2) 2.64 55.23%
scheduled
infrastructure strongly agree uncertain disagree strongly weighted consensus
agree disagree average
Adequate infrastructure are
available for learning 16(2.3) 50(55.7) 11(10.2) 10(11.4) 8(5.7) 2.53 63.74%
Classrooms are 19(18.2) | 43(45.5) 17(19.3) 6(6.8) 8(9.1) 2.66 57.96%
comfortable
Laboratories are well 16(15.9) | 49(53.4) 13(12.5) 6(6.8) 8(9.1) 2.53 59.72%
equipped
Library has adequate 27(28.4) | 42(45.5) 8(6.8) 8(9.1) 8(9.1) 245 55.34%
resources
wi-fi\digital library was
available 13(12.5) | 35(37.5) 12(13.6) 22(22.7) 11(12.5) 295 49.70%
throughout
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End of yeard4feedbackfrominternsatsmvmch(2019)

n=90
teaching strongly agree uncertain | disagree strongly weighted consensus
agree disagree average
Lectures were
regularly 61(67.8) | 28(31.0) 0(0.0) 1(1.1) 0(0.0) 1.66 81.45%
conducted
practical demos were
regularly 27(27.6) | 52(59.8) 7(8.0) 3(3.4) 0(0.0) 1.97 79.76%
conducted
Adequate hands-on
training is regularly | 12(10.3) | 39(44.8) | 28(32.2) 9(10.3) 2(2.3) 2.56 68.03%
given
Teaching improved
my confidence in 10(10.3) | 49(54.0) | 24(27.6) 6(6.9) 0(0.0) 2.76 74.55%

study

Teaching schedule
was 36(37.9) | 42(48.3) 7(8.0) 5(5.7) 0(0.0) 1.98 73.73%
Well time-tabled

community-based
teaching improved | 16(17.2) | 44(49.4) | 22(25.3) 1(1.1) 7(6.9) 2.53 67.57%
learning

clinical postings

were regularly 33(36.8) | 48(54.0) 6(5.7) 2(2.3) 0(0.0) 1.89 80.72%
implemented
clinical cases were
adequately 21(20.7) | 51(58.6) 11(12.6) 7(8.0) 0(0.0) 2.34 76.64%
discussed
teachers strongly agree uncertain | disagree strongly weighted | consensus
agree disagree average
the teachers were
knowledgeable 32(35.6) | 48(54.0) 9(9.2) 1(1.1) 0(0.0) 1.87 78.25%
the teachers have
good communication | 19(18.4) | 50(57.5) 18(20.7) 2(2.3) 1(1.1) 2.45 77.56%
skills

the teachers were well
prepared for the class | 22(23.0) | 50(56.3) | 15(17.2) 1(1.1) 2(2.3) 2.34 77.05%
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the teachers were
regular for their class | 26(26.4) | 56(64.4) 4(4.6) 4(4.6) 0(0.0) 1.98 80.45%
the teachers provided
adequate 9(9.2) 40(44.8) | 26(28.7) 10(11.5) 5(5.7) 2.67 63.72%
feedbacks
Educational strongly agree uncertain | disagree | strongly | weighted | consensus
environment agree disagree average
overall, atmosphere was
helpful form 14(16.1) | 49(52.9) 18(20.7) 7(8.0) 1(1.1) 2.44 71.78%
learning
I was able to 11(12.6) | 52(59.8) 19(20.7) 4(3.4) 3(2.3) 2.54 74.94%
concentrate well
there was a good
support system for 7(6.9) 40(43.7) | 21(24.1) 16(18.4) 5(5.7) 2.87 61.88%
students
activities such as
sports\cultural events
were conducted as 9(6.9) 35(40.2) | 24(27.6) 10(11.5) 12(13.8) 2.94 57.65%
scheduled
infrastructure strongly agree uncertain disagree strongly weighted consensus
agree disagree average
Adequate infrastructure are
available for learning 22(25.3) 44(49.4) 12(12.8) 10(10.3) 2(2.3) 2.34 67.16%
Classrooms are 43(46.0) 35(40.2) 8(9.2) 4(4.6) 0(0.0) 1.86 71.93%
comfortable
Laboratories are well 23(25.5) 41(46.0) 17(18.5) 7(8.0) I(1.1) 2.34 69.46%
equipped
library has adequate 33(34.5) 38(43.7) 7(8.0) 12(13.8) 0(0.0) 2.33 68.58%
resources
wi-fi\digital library was
available 13(11.5) | 26(30.0) | 18(20.7) | 12(13.8) | 18(20.7) 3.23 47.88%
rrisecond RS ED
O Hospital has adequate 16(17.2) 45(50.6) 13(13.8) 15(17.2) 0(0.0) 2.45 66.69%
“~—|__ Materials for learning
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rased on the feedback received from the students, the college council took up most pressing issues from to time and actions taken
address them. here are some of the actions taken.

actionreport2020
5.n0 Problems identified Actions taken
1 Need for feedback on students Informed all hods through college council
performance To incorporate feedback system
2 Less cultural activities for students number of days for cultural events extended and
organizing responsibility handed over to
students
3 To make wi fi facility available for Informed dean
students
4 Lack of support system for students Students council was formed
5 Classrooms are uncomfortable due to Centralized air conditioning facility has been
High temperatures done
6 | To dedicate more time for clinical postings | revision of time table has been made to make sure
more time is available during
clinical postings to learn from patients
7 To include seminars All departments initiated the culture of
Students seminar
8 To promote learning of slow learners College council requested all hods to
Conduct additional sessions for slow learners

Feedback from parents

The feedback from parents was obtained with the help of feedback forms mailed to their individual mail
id s and sent through students for those who could not access mail. The form consisted of 15items and
was created in consensus with administrators, college council and expert opinion from consultants. The
items covered different areas including the admission procedure, infrastructure, assessment and feedback
system for students, learning environment, support system and extra-curricular activities. The parents
were requested to rate their satisfaction on a five point Likert scale, excellent, very good, and good,
average, poor and not applicable. We received feedback from 240parents. Forty nine percentage of the
parents rated the centac admission procedure as “good”, followed by 28% as “very good”. Around 49%
of the parents were satisfied with the infrastructure including lab facilities, canteen, ict facilities and
transport facilities. Another 36% of parents felt that the college had “good” counselling and guidance for
students, good assessment and feedback system. Academic discipline was rated as “excellent” by 28% of
the parents. The facilities which needed improvement were hostel and canteen facilities.
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Feedback obtained from parents (n=240)

S.No variables excellent Very good good average poor na
n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
iH Centac admission 113 -
procedure 30 (10.70) 65(28.26) (49.13) 27(11.74) 5(2.17)
2. Infrastructure and lab 24(10.43) 92 (37.65) 111 13(5.65) - -
facility (49.26)
3. Canteen facility 9(3.91) 33(123) 98(42.61) 80(34.78) 19(8.26) 1(0.43)
4. library 51(18.83) 96(41.74) 81(35.22) 10(4.35) 2(0.87) -
s hostel 4(1.74) 22 (8.39) 83 (35.91) | 55(23.19) 25 51
(10.87) (22.17)
6. transportation 26(10.13) 72(30.13) 102 18(7.83) 3(1.30) 19(8.26)
(44.35)
7. Sports & cultural 17(7.39) 75 (30.06) 107 30(13.04) 9(3.91) 2(0.87)
activities (46.52)
8. student’s counselling 33(12.3) 75(32.61) 83(36.09) | 40(17.39) 9(3.91) -
activities
9. student’s counselling and 19(8.26) 67 (28.78) | 99(43.04) 49(21.03) 6(2.61) -
guidance
10. Information and 22(9.57) 65(26.56) 115 36(15.65) 7(3.04) -
Communication technology (46.65)
11. Academic discipline 73 (27.78) 96(41.74) 69(30) 2(0.87) - -
12. Improvement in soft skills 35(11.07) 80(34.78) 100 23(10) 2(0.87) -
(43.48)
13. Examination system 31(22.17) 88(36.44) 84(36.52) 16(4.93) 1(0.43) -
14. Evaluation and feedback 35(13.45) 75(31.83) | 100 (42.34) | 28(12.17) 2(0.87) -
15 Preparation for 18 (8.48) 41(17.83) 93(40.43) 69(30) 18(7.83) 1(0.43)
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Feedback from employers

As a part of the feedback system existing in our institution, we routinely collect feedback of
students (undergraduates and postgraduates) from the employers (preferably the head of the
institution/ head of the department) across various institutions in India (private/government) where
the student is placed after passing out. the feedback are collected through online feedback forms
on 13 items using a five point Likert scale, excellent, very good, good, average and poor. We
collected feedback for about sixty three students who are employed or studying in different
institutions in India and confidentiality of the data are maintained. Some of the key findings of the
analysis are presented below in frequencies and percentages. The ability to contribute to the goal
0ftheorganizati0nwasratedas“verygood”for42%followedby"excellent”fo@%oﬂheemployees and
“good” for 44%. Majority of students were rated to have “good” planning and organization skills.
Forty six percentage of students had “good” communication skills. The ability to solve workplace
problems was rated as “good” for 58% of the students. Innovativeness and creativity was rated
“good™ for 56% students. Involvement in social activities was rated as “good” for 47% of the
students. Forty five percentage of the students were rated to have “very good” respect for values in
life.

Employers feedback (N = 66)

very
S.no Excellent |Good n Good Average Poor Na
items N (%) (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) | N (%)
Ability to contribute to the goal
1. of 6(9.23) |(27(41.98)| 27(43.98) 5(8.06) - 1(1.61)
organization
2. | planningand organization skills | 9 (10.68) (23(37.10)| 24(38.17) 8(12.90) - 1(1.61)
communicationskillsandsoft
3. 8(9.26) |26(37.56)| 28(45.16) 7(11.29) - -
skills
obedienceandrelationshipwith
4. 18(24.35) |28(43.55)| 20(27.65) 2(3.23) 1(1.61) -
seniors
leadership,teamspiritand 10
3. 9(12.45) |19(27.54)| 28(45.16) - -
initiative (16.52)
relationshipwith
6. 9(9.87) [35(56.86)| 20(32.26) 2(3.23) - -
peers/subordinates
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P S Quality Systems
Typewritten text
Feedback from employers

P S Quality Systems
Typewritten text
Employers feedback (N = 66)


willingnesstolearnnew
7. 14(17.56) 23(37.10) 24(38.71) 4(6.45) -
techniques,adoptnewideas
abilityto useworkplace
8. 9(12.98) 29(43.65) 24(37.16) 3(4.84) -
equipment
abilityto solveworkplace
9. 8(9.03) 16(48.48) 35(58.45) 6(9.68) -
problems
10
10. innovativeness,creativity 6 (12.65) 17(25.87) 33(56.23) -
(16.13)
11. [involvementinsocialactivities]  10(14.11) 21(33.87) 28(47.16) 5(8.06) 2(3.23)
simplicityand sense of
12 10 (14.76) 32(50.77) 22(33.43) 2(3.23) -
belongings
13. Respect for values in life 13(19.14) 29(45.26) 22(33.92) 2(3.23) -

Feedback from teachers

The process of receiving feedback from faculty at smvmch began with developing online google forms for easy
administration and anonymous feedback collection. The form consisted of 15 items including satisfaction
regarding course syllabus, teaching—learning methods, freedom to make innovations in teaching, infrastructure
available and assessment methods. The items were generated based on consensus with administrators, college
council and expert opinion. Each item was rated on a five point Likert scale from “strongly agree” through
“neither agree nor disagree” to “strongly disagree™. The link for the google form so created was mailed to the
personal email id s of individual faculty.

The results were summarized based on the responses provided and presented in frequencies and Percentage. more
than40% of the faculty were very satisfied with three items namely: “the course/syllabi of the subjects taught by
me increased my interest, knowledge and perspective in the subject area, tests and examinations are conducted
well in time with proper coverage of all units in the syllabus and the college has given me full freedom to adopt
new techniques / strategies of teaching such as group discussions, seminar presentations and learners'
participation”.
around 75% of the faculty rated as “agree” for the courses / syllabi taught to have a good balance between theory
and application, 67% for well-defined objectives of the syllabi and 62% of the faculty felt that the books/journals

etc. prescribed / listed as reference materials were
relevant,updatedandcoveredtheentiresyllabi.aroundhalfofthemreportedthattheyhadadequatefreedom to adopt new
techniques/strategies of testing and assessment of students, teacher

friendlyadministration,adequateopportunitiesandsupportbeingprovidedtofacultymembersforupgrading their skills
\ _ and qualifications and good ict facilities in the college. a few percentage of the faculty expressed dissatisfaction
R

TR CREYAAFEER 8iTE Bashroom facilities.
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Feedback obtained from teachers (n=180)

5.no

variables

Strongly
Agree
n (%)

Agree
n(%)

Neither
Agree
Nor
Disagree
n (%)

disagree
n (%)

Strongly
Disagree
n (%)

The courses /syllabi taught by me have a
igood
Balance between theory and application

43 (22.96)

128(74.54)

1(0.6)

6(3.5)

2(1.2)

The objectives of the syllabi are well
defined

50 (33.5)

114(67.1)

8(4.7)

4(2.4)

4(2.4)

the books/journals etc. prescribed / listed as
reference materials are relevant, updated and
cover

the entire syllabi

50 (26.9)

106(62.4)

18 (8.6)

5(2.9)

1(0.6)

The course/ syllabi of the subjects taught by

me

increased my interest, knowledge and
erspective in the subject area

87 (46.3)

92(54.1)

1(0.6)

The college has given me full freedom to
adopt new techniques/strategies of teaching
such as group

discussions, seminar presentations and
learners' participation

79(48.5)

87(51.2)

11 (6.5)

3(1.8)

I have the freedom to adopt new
techniques/strategies of testing and
assessment of

students

61 (50.0)

96(56.5)

14(8.2)

8(4.7)

1(0.6)

Tests and examinations are conducted well
in time

With proper coverage of all units in the
syllabus

88 (54.9)

85(50.0)

1(2.4)

1(0.6)

2(12)

The prescribed books are available in the
library in
Sufficient numbers

52 (28.6)

97(57.1)

20 (10.8)

8(4.7)

3(1.8)

The environment in the college is conducive
to
[Teaching and research

75 (48.2)

93(54.7)

8(4.7)

4(2.4)

10.

The administration is teacher friendly

70 (37.3)

100(58.8)

7(4.1)

2(1.2)

1(0.6)

11.

the college provides adequate opportunities
and support to faculty members for
upgrading their skills

and qualifications

66(36.9)

100 (57.9)

09(5.3)

5(2.9)

12.

Ict facilities in the college are adequate and
Satisfactory

70 (45.3)

96(56.5)

12(7.1)

2(1.2)

13.

Separate staff canteen is available for
teachers in
College

26(12.9)

66(36.9)

33(19.4)

44
(25.9)

11(6.5)

RUE

cdby )

] washrooms are clean and properly
Nwis peis

main

47 (41.8)

80(47.1)

24(14.1)

b2
(12.9)

7(4.1)

<
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CEA

'The classrooms are clean and well
aintained

74 (41.3)

94(55.3)

12 (6.1)
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Professional Feedback Report: 2020-2021

The Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) of the Sri Manakula Vinayagar Medical College
and Hospital, in association with the every department of the college collects professional
feedback on curriculum and the method of conduct of exams in our college. A specified sample
is taken for the analysis. A well designed and structured questionnaire has been used to collect
the responses. All the examiners were given an opportunity to rate the curriculum and the
facilities provided by the college.

The objective of the feedback is to analyze the importance and relevance of the course and
curriculum, the mode of conduct of exam, recent updates in the curriculum and the infrastructure
of the college

The professional feedback of the academic year 2020-21 was analyzed and it is given below. The
views and opinions of the professionals about the curriculum in detail and the various facilities
provided by the college are measured in a descriptive manner. The questionnaire contains 4
questions and each question is analyzed. 1) Relevance of the course and curriculum. The
relevance of the course and curriculum is rated highly by all the respondents. About 84% of the
respondents (excellent- 65%, very good-15% and good 15% respectively) have rated the course
and curriculum as relevant and extremely recommendable. Only 16% of the respondents rated it
as average and none as poor. 2) Recent advancements added in the curriculum. This question
was given with a descriptive option. 86% of the responders were positive with all the examiners
agreeing to the fact. By using their knowledge they were able to progress in their career and
come up to great heights. 3) Co-curricular activities in the college. The co-curricular activities in
the college are analyzed and all the respondents (excellent 85%, very good 10% and good 5%
respectively) have opined that the activities of the college are extremely good. None of the
respondents rated it as average and poor. 4) The mode of conduct of exam All the respondents
(excellent 85%, very good 5% and good 10% respectively) have opined about the question on
mode of conduct of exam as excellent. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor.
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the college in your life that the campus environment of the college has got tremendous influence
on their life. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 5) Contribution of the college
in the overall personality development. All the respondents’ opinion about the question on the
contribution of the college in the overall personality development (excellent 58%, very good
21% and good 21 %) is that the college has contributed well in to the overall personality
development. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 6) Syllabus was job oriented.
About 75% of the respondents (excellent 40%, very good 25%, and good 10%) responded
positively to this question and opined that the syllabus was extremely job oriented. Only 15%
rated it as average, and another 10% as poor. 7) Infrastructure and facilities provided by the
college All the respondents (excellent 85%, very good 10% and good 5%) responded positively
to the question about infrastructure and facilities provided by the collegeand opined that the
infrastructure and facilities provided by the college is extremely good. None of the respondents
rated it as average and poor. 8) Mentorship programme was highly rated by all the responders
with a maximum of 95% expressing their agreement towards it.
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Alumni Feedback Report: 2020-2021

The Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) of the Sri Manakula Vinayagar Medical College
and Hospital, in association with the alumni associations of the college collects alumni feedback
on syllabus and the facilities provided by the college annually. A specified sample is taken for
the analysis. A well designed and structured questionnaire has been used to collect the responses.
The members of the alumni associations were given an opportunity to rate the syllabus and the
facilities provided by the college on a five scale measurement.

The objective of the feedback is to analyze the importance and relevance of the course and
curriculum, the functional nature of the course, the co-curricular activities in the college,
effectiveness of the mentorship program, opportunities of improvement, possibility of skill
development program and the influence of campus environment of the college in their life. It also
tries to evaluate the contribution of the college in their overall personality development, the
career orientation of the syllabus, and also the infrastructure and facilities provided by the
college.

The alumni feedback of the academic year 2020-21 was analyzed and it is given below. The

views and opinions of the alumni about the syllabus in detail and the various facilities provided

by the college are measured in the five point scale (1-excellent, 2-very good, 3- good, 4-average,

S-poor). The questionnaire contains 9 questions and each question is analyzed. 1) Relevance of

the course and curriculum. The relevance of the course and curriculum is rated highly by all the

respondents. About 95% of the respondents (excellent- 65%, very good-15% and good 15%

respectively) have rated the course and curriculum as relevant and extremely recommendable.

Only 5% of the respondents rated it as average and none as poor. 2) The things that you would

appreciate most about this institute. This question was given with a descriptive option. The vast

knowledge of experience and clinical exposure was appreciated by 90% of the responders.

Friendly environment and effective support system was also brought into notice by 85% of the

responders. 3) Co-curricular activities in the college. The co-curricular activities in the college

are analyzed and all the respondents (excellent 85%, very good 10% and good 5% respectively)

have opined that the activities of the college are extremely good. None of the respondents rated it

as average and poor. Regular conduct of these activities have incorporated a sense of unity and

TRU COW&MEE)T%%aIitieS in their life which has greatly helped them.4) Influence of campus

environment of the college in your life. All the respondents (excellent 72%, very good 8% and

00d 20% respectively) have opined about the question on influence of campus environment of
N NOSPITAL

HALKUPPAM,
o G HERRY-605 107.
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End of Year 1 Feedback from Students at SMVMCH (2019)

N=129

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were
regularly
conducted

98(78.0)

26(19.5)

5(2.4)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.25

86.99%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

71(56.1)

51(39.8)

42.4)

3(1.6)

0(0.0)

1.48

77.58%

Adequate
hands-on
training is
regularly given

37(28.5)

67(52.8)

21(15.4)

3(1.6)

1(0.8)

1.72

77.49%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

29(22.0)

52(40.7)

36(27.6)

11(8.9)

1(0.8)

2.34

68.20%

Teaching
schedule was
well time-tabled

50(39.0)

57(44.7)

18(13.0)

4(3.3)

0(0.0)

1.70

72.78%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers
were
knowledgeable

70(55.3)

50(39.0)

9(5.7)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.61

77.89%

The teachers
have good
communication
skills

50(39.0)

64(50.4)

14(9.8)

1(0.8)

0(0.0)

1.7

78.26%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the
class

57(44.7)

65(51.2)

7(4.1)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.49

81.16%

The teachers
were regular for
their class

75(57.7)

45(35.0)

10(6.5)

0(0.0)

1(0.8)

1.61

77.29%

The teachers
provided
adequate
feedbacks

25(18.7)

50(39.0)

39(30.1)

14(11.4)

1(0.8)
TRUEF‘OP
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67.06%
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EDUCATIONAL
ENVIRONMENT

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Overall,
atmosphere was
helpful for my
learning

26(19.5)

58(45.5)

32(25.2)

8(6.5)

4(3.3)

2.32

66.89%

I was able to
concentrate well

19(13.8)

58(45.5)

43(35.0)

9(5.7)

0(0.0)

2.32

74.65%

There was a good
support system for
students

22(16.3)

59(46.3)

33(25.2)

12(9.8)

3(1.6)

2.33

67.59%

Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were
conducted as
scheduled

40(30.9)

56(43.9)

19(13.8)

11(8.9)

3(2.4)

2.19

68.42%

INFRASTRUCTURE

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncerta
in

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Adequate
infrastructure are
available for learning

40(30.9)

69(54.5)

17(12.2)

3(2.1)

0(0.0)

1.89

79.74%

Class rooms are
comfortable

57(44.7)

57(44.7)

13(8.9)

2(1.6)

0(0.0)

1.87

76.28%

Laboratories are well
equipped

31(23.6)

70(55.3)

18(13.0)

9(7.3)

1(0.8)

2.09

75.43%

Library has adequate
resources

44(34.1)

55(43.1)

18(13.0)

11(8.9)

1(0.8)

1.89

10.71%

Wi-fi\digital library
was available
throughout

12(8.1)

38(28.5)

35(26.8)

27(22.0)

17(14.6)

3.15

57.83%
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O
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End of Year 2 Feedback from Students at SMVMCH (2019)

N=117

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were
regularly
conducted

85(73.7)

30(25.4)

2(0.9)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.37

84.53%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

52(44.7)

57(49.1)

7(5.3)

1(0.9)

0(0.0)

1.52

78.71%

Adequate
hands-on
training is
regularly given

18(13.2)

67(58.8)

26(22.8)

4(3.5)

0(0.0)

2.26

78.73%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

18(14.9)

51(43.9)

38(32.5)

8(7.0)

2(1.8)

2.46

68.91%

Teaching
schedule was
well time-tabled

52(44.7)

45(37.7)

15(13.2)

4(3.5)

1(0.9)

1.67

69.95%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers
were
knowledgeable

47(40.4)

62(53.5)

7(5.3)

1(0.9)

0(0.0)

1.67

78.50%

The teachers
have good

communication
skills

38(33.3)

57(49.1)

18(14.0)

3(2.6)

1(0.9)

1.9

75.59%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the
class

47(40.4)

55(47.4)

15(12.3)

0(0.0)

1.81

77.60%

The teachers
were regular for
their class

63(54.4)

44(37.7)

10(7.9)

0(0.0)

1.46

77.91%

The teachers
provided
adequate
feedbacks

25(21.1)

53(45.6)

30(25.4)

6(5.3)

=

2.87

ARTTESTED

69.20%
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EDUCATIONAL | Strongly : : Strongly | Weighted
ENVIRONMENT Aistes Agree | Uncertain | Disagree Disagree | average consensus
Overall,
atmosphere was 4
helpful for 1y 25(21.1) | 60(51.8) | 21(17.5) 6(5.3) 5(4.4) 243 67.91%
learning
I was able to o
congentinte wall 18(14.9) | 59(50.9) | 26(21.9) | 12(10.5) | 2(1.8) 2.49 68.31%
There was a good
support system for | 18(14.9) | 58(50.0) | 24(20.2) 11(9.6) 6(5.3) 2.50 65.27%
students
Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were 28(23.7) | 39(33.3) | 20(16.7) | 15(13.2) | 15(13.2) 2.88 57.60%
conducted as
scheduled
Strongl "
INFRASTRUCTUR | Strongl Asiies Uncertai | Disagre y We:;ghte consensus
E y agree g n e Disagre
o average
Adequate
infrastructure are 67(57.9
available for 28(23.7) ) 10(7.9) 7(5.3) 5(4.4) 2.07 71.09%
learning
Class rooms are 46(39.5
comfortable 24| T 14(11.4) | 10(8.8) | 17(14.9) | 2.48 46.02%
Laboratories are 55(47.4 o
well equipped BEL TN 19(15.8) | 7(6.1) | 3(2.6) | 2.07 69.17%
Library has 42(36.0
sHeuAte sources 43(41.2) ) 17(14.0) 5(4.4) 5(4.4) 1.94 63.38%
Wi-fi\digital library 34(28.9
was available 25(21.1) ) ' 23(19.3) | 18(15.8) | 17(14.9) 2.74 45.73%
throughout TRUE-CORY-ATTESTED
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End of Year 3 Feedback from Students at SMVMCH (2019)

N

90

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were
regularly
conducted

44(48.9)

43(47.7)

1(1.1)

0(0.0)

2(2.3)

1.60

74.35%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

28(29.5)

40(44.3)

13(14.8)

8(9.1)

1(1.1)

2.07

68.84%

Adequate
hands-on
training is
regularly given

10(10.2)

22(23.9)

20(22.7)

22(25.0)

16(18.2)

3.18

50.70%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

8(8.0)

33(36.4)

25(28.4)

18(20.5)

6(6.8)

2.82

61.10%

Teaching
schedule was
well time-tabled

16(17.0)

43(47.7)

17(19.3)

9(10.2)

5(5.7)

2.40

61.54%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers
were
knowledgeable

33(36.4)

50(55.7)

4(4.5)

3(3.4)

0(0.0)

1.76

77.42%

The teachers
have good

communication
skills

19(20.5)

33(59.1)

13(14.8)

3(3.4)

2(2.3)

2.09

75.95%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the
class

14(14.8)

56(62.5)

15(17.0)

4(4.5)

1(1.1)

2.16

78.40%

The teachers
were regular for
their class

20(21.6)

54(60.2)

11(12.5)

5(5.7)

0(0.0)

2.05

79.69%

The teachers
provided
adequate
feedbacks

10(10.2)

23(25.0)

31(35.2)

19(21.6)

-4

7(6.8)

2.91

RUE COPY ATTESTED

62.29%




EDUCATIONAL
ENVIRONMENT

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Overall,
atmosphere was
helpful for my
learning

7(5.7)

39(44.3)

28(31.8)

8(9.1)

7(8.0)

2.69

64.20%

I was able to
concentrate well

6(4.5)

40(45.5)

27(30.7)

LIC12:5)

5(5.7)

2.69

65.82%

There was a good
support system for
students

8(6.8)

25(28.4)

29(33.0)

17(19.3)

10(11.4)

3.01

61.58%

Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were
conducted as
scheduled

19(19.3)

34(38.6)

17(19.3)

9(10.2)

9(10.2)

2.54

53.19%

INFRASTRUCTURE

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Adequate
infrastructure are
available for learnin

15(2.3)

49(55.7)

9(10.2)

11(11.4)

6(5.7)

2.36

62.65%

Class rooms are
comfortable

19(18.2)

40(45.5)

17(19.3)

6(6.8)

8(9.1)

2.42

57.81%

Laboratories are well
equipped

18(15.9)

47(53.4)

11(12.5)

6(6.8)

8(9.1)

2.38

59.53%

Library has adequate
resources

27(28.4)

41(45.5)

6(6.8)

8(9.1)

8(9.1)

2.24

55.17%

Wi-fi\digital library
was available
throughout

12(12.5)

35(37.5)

12(13.6)

20(22.7)

11(12.5)

2.85

49.53%

[w}
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End of Year 4 Feedback from Interns at SMVMCH (2018)

N=91

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were

regularly
conducted

61(67.8)

29(31.0)

0(0.0)

1(1.1)

0(0.0)

1.35

81.36%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

28(27.6)

52(59.8)

7(8.0)

3(3.4)

0(0.0)

1.89

79.55%

Adequate
hands-on
training is
regularly given

10(10.3)

42(44.8)

28(32.2)

9(10.3)

2(2.3)

2.50

67.90%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

9(10.3)

50(54.0)

26(27.6)

6(6.9)

0(0.0)

2,32

74.46%

Teaching
schedule was
well time-tabled

37(37.9)

42(48.3)

7(8.0)

5(5.7)

0(0.0)

1.82

73.61%

Community-
based teaching
improved
learning

19(17.2)

43(49.4)

22(25.3)

1(1.1)

6(6.9)

2.32

65.45%

Clinical postings
were regularly
implemented

37(36.8)

47(54.0)

5(5.7)

2(2.3)

0(0.0)

175

77.68%

Clinical cases
were adequately
discussed

20(20.7)

53(58.6)

11(12.6)

7(8.0)

0(0.0)

2.09

76.53%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers

were
knowledgeable

35(35.6)

47(54.0)

8(9.2)

1(1.1)

0(0.0)

1.75

78.05%

The teachers
have good

communication
skills

20(18.4)

50(57.5)

18(20.7)

2(2.3)

1(1.1)

2.10

77.42%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the
class

24(23.0)

49(56.3)

15(17.2) -

‘rUElCDPY

e

2.03

76.99%
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The teachers
were regular for
their class

27(26.4)

56(64.4)

4(4.6)

4(4.6)

0(0.0)

1.87

80.79%

The teachers
provided

adequate
feedbacks

12(9.2)

39(44.8)

25(28.7)

10(11.5)

5(5.7)

2.59

63.62%

EDUCATIONAL
ENVIRONMENT

Strongly
- ARYee

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Overall,
atmosphere was
helpful for my
learning

18(16.1)

47(52.9)

18(20.7)

7(8.0)

1(1.1)

2.25

71.35%

I was able to
concentrate well

15(12.6)

53(59.8)

18(20.7)

3(3.4)

2(2.3)

2.23

74.86%

There was a good
support system for
students

10(6.9)

39(43.7)

21(24.1)

16(18.4)

5(5.7)

2.75

61.71%

Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were
conducted as
scheduled

10(6.9)

35(40.2)

24(27.6)

10(11.5)

12(13.8)

2.86

57.47%

INFRASTRUCTURE

Strongly

- Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consens
us

Adequate
infrastructure are
available for learning

26(25.3) | 43(49.4)

11(12.6)

9(10.3)

2(2.

3)

2.16

67.17%

Class rooms are
comfortable

44(46.0) | 35(40.2)

8(9.2)

4(4.6)

0(0.

0)

1.73

71.94%

Laboratories are well
equipped

26(25.3) | 41(46.0)

16(18.4)

7(8.0)

1(1.

)

2.13

69.48%

Library has adequate
resources

34(34.5) | 38(43.7)

7(8.0)

12(13.8)

0(0.

0)

2.03

68.36%

Wi-fi\digital library
was available
throughout

14(11.5) | 29(29.9)

18(20.7)

12(13.8)

18(20.7)

3.03

47.68%

Hospital has adequate
materials for learning

45(50.6)

J 19(17.2)

TRUE
12(13.8)

COPY ATTESTED
N 15(17.2)

0(0.

0)

2.32

66.41%
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Based on the feedback received from the students, the College council took up most pressing issues
from to time and actions taken to address them. Here are some of the actions taken.

Action report 2019
s.no | Problems identified Actions taken
1 To promote learning of advanced College council requested all HODs to
learners conduct additional sessions for advanced
learners
2 Less cultural and sports activities for | Number of days for cultural events extended
students and organizing responsibility handed over to
students
3 To make wi fi facility available for Informed Dean
students
B Lack of support system for students Students council was formed
5 Include seminars by faculties from All departments initiated the culture of
outside institution inviting resource person for seminar from
outside.
6 To dedicate more time for clinical Revision of time table has been made to
postings make sure more time is available during
clinical postings to learn from patients
i To promote learning of slow learners | College council requested all HODs to
conduct additional sessions for slow learners

F rom Parent

The feedback from parents was obtained with the help of feedback forms mailed to their individual
mail id s and sent through students for those who could not access mail. The form consisted of 15
items and was created in consensus with administrators, College council and expert opinion from
consultants. The items covered different areas including the admission procedure, infrastructure,
assessment and feedback system for students, learning environment, support system and extra-
curricular activities. The parents were requested to rate their satisfaction on a five point Likert scale,
Excellent, Very Good, Good, Average, Poor and Not Applicable. We received feedback from 235
parents. Fifty one percentage of the parents rated the CENTAC admission procedure as “Good”,
followed by 29% as “Very good”. Around 48% of the parents were satisfied with the infrastructure
including lab facilities, canteen, ICT facilities and transport facilities. Another 40% of parents felt
that the college had “good” counselling and guidance for students, good assessment and feedback
system. Academic discipline was rated as “Excellent” by 29% of the parents. The facilities which
needed improvement were hostel and canteen facilities.

TRUE CPPY ATTESTED
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k obtained from paren =235
S.N Variables Excellent | Very good Good Average Poor NA
0 n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
1. | CENTAC admission 113 -
procedure 21(8.70) | 70(29.26) | (51.13) (27(11.74) | 5(2.17)
2. | Infrastructure and lab 29 (10.43) | 82 (35.65) 111 13 (5.65) - -
facility (48.26)
3. | Canteen facility 9 (3.91) 26 (10) 100 80 (34.78) | 19(8.26) | 1(0.43)
4. | Library 42(17.83) |100 (41.74) 8(115562) 10 (4.35) | 2(0.87) -
5. | Hostel 4 (1.74) 20(7.39) | 80(33.91) | 55(23.19) 25 51
(10.87) | (22.17)
6. | Transportation 21.(9.13) | 70(29.13) 104 18 (7.83) | 3(1.30) | 19(8.26)
(44.35)
7. | Sports & cultural 17(7.39) | 67 (28.26) 109 30(13.04) | 9(3.91) | 2(0.87)
activities (46.52)
8. | Student’s counselling 23 (10) 77(32.61) | 85(36.09) | 40(17.39) | 9 (3.91) -
activities
9. | Student’s counselling and 21(8.26) | 60 (24.78) | 99 (43.04) | 49 (21.03) | 6 (2.61) -
guidance
10. | Information and 24 (9.57) | 63 (26.09) 105 36 (15.65) | 7(3.04) -
communication technology (45.65)
11. | Academic Discipline 63 (29.39) |100 (41.74) | 70 (30) 2(0.87) - -
12. | Improvement in soft skills | 25 (10.87) | 80 (34.78) 105 23 (10) 2(0.87) -
(43.48)
13. | Examination system 52(22.17) | 83 (36.09) | 88(36.52) | 11(4.78) | 1 (0.43) -
14. | Evaluation and feedback 33(13.04) | 73 (31.74) | 99 (42.17) | 28 (12.17) | 2(0.87) -
15. | Preparation for yrye copy®@rd8rep 45 (17.83) | 95(40.43) | 69 (30) | 18 (7.83) | 1(0.43)
competitive exams

-
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Feedback from employers

As a part of the feedback system existing in our institution, we routinely collect feedback of students
(undergraduates and postgraduates) from the employers (preferably the head of the institution/ head
of the department) across various institutions in India (private/government) where the student is
placed after passing out. The feedback are collected through online feedback forms on 13 items using
a five point Likert scale, Excellent, Very Good, Good, Average and Poor. We collected feedback for
about seventy students who are employed or studying in different institutions in India and
confidentiality of the data are maintained. Some of the key findings of the analysis are presented
below in frequencies and percentages. The ability to contribute to the goal of the organization was
rated as “Very good” for 44% followed by “Excellent” for 9% of the employees and “Good” for 43%.
Majority of students were rated to have “Good” planning and organization skills. Forty six percentage
of students had “Good” communication skills. The ability to solve workplace problems was rated as
“Good” for 57% of the students. Innovativeness and creativity was rated “Good” for 55% students.
Involvement in social activities was rated as “Good” for 46% of the students. Forty five percentage
of the students were rated to have “Very good” respect for values in life.

Feedback from employers (N=70)

Very
S. Excellent Goodn Average | Poor NA
Items Good n
no n (%) (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
(“o)
Ability to contribute to the goal of
1 9 (9.06) 25 (43.94) | 30(42.94) | 5 (8.06) - 1(1.61)
organization
2 Planning and organization skills 10 (9.68) |26 (37.10) | 24 (38.17) | 8 (12.90) - 1(1.61)
Communication skills and soft
3. 5 (8.06) 30 (37.10) | 28 (46.16) | 7(11.29) - -
skills
Obedience and relationship with
4. 20(24.19) | 30 (43.55) | 17 (27.42) | 2 (3.23) 1(1.61) -
seniors
Leadership, team spirit and 10
3 8 (12.09) |20 (27.42) | 34 (45.16) - -
initiative (16.52)
Relationship with
6. TRUR copy A58 | 37 (56.86) | 25(32.26) | 2 (3.23) - -
Peers/subordinates

KALITHEERTHALKUPPAM,
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P S Quality Systems
Typewritten text
Feedback from employers

P S Quality Systems
Typewritten text
Feedback from employers (N=70)


Willingness to learn new

% 18 (17.4) | 24 (37.10) | 24 (38.71) | 4 (6.45) -
techniques, adopt new ideas
Ability to use workplace
8. 11 31 (43.55)| 25(37.10) | 3 (4.84) -
equipment (12.90)
Ability to solve workplace
9. 5 (8.06) 24 (48.48) | 35(57.45) | 6 (9.68) -
problems
10
10. Innovativeness, creativity 4 (12.12) | 16 (25.81) | 40 (55.23) -
(16.13)
i Involvement in social activities 7 (11.11) | 26 (33.87) | 30(46.16) | 5 (8.06) | 2 (3.23)
Simplicity and sense of
12. 9 (14.52) |36 (50.67)| 23(33.33) |.2 (3.23) -
belongings
13, Respect for values in life 17 (19.04) |30 (45.16) | 21 (33.87) | 2 (3.23) -

Feedback from Teachers

The process of receiving feedback from faculty at SMVMCH began with developing online google
forms for easy administration and anonymous feedback collection. The form consisted of 15 items
including satisfaction regarding course syllabus, teaching —learning methods, freedom to make
innovations in teaching, infrastructure available and assessment methods. The items were generated
based on consensus with administrators, College council and expert opinion. Each item was rated on
a five point Likert scale from “Strongly Agree through “Neither Agree nor Disagree” to “Strongly
Disagree”. The link for the google form so created was mailed to the personal email id s of individual
faculty.

The results were summarised based on the responses provided and presented in frequencies and
percentages. More than 40% of the faculty were very satisfied with three items namely: “the
course/syllabi of the subjects taught by me increased my interest, knowledge and perspective in the
subject area, tests and examinations are conducted well in time with proper coverage of all units in
the syllabus and the college has given me full freedom to adopt new techniques / strategies of teaching
such as group discussions, seminar presentations and learners' participation”.

Around 73% of the faculty rated as “Agree™ for the courses / syllabi taught to have a good balance
between theory and application, 68% for well defined objectives of the syllabi and 64% of the faculty
felt that the books/journals etc. prescribed / listed as reference materials were relevant, updated and
covered the entire syllabi. Around half of them reported that they had adequatefreedom to adopt new
techniques/strategies of testing and assessment of students, teacher friendly administration, adequate

@:E/%M%d support being provided to faculty members for upgrading their skills and

SRIMANAK

qualifications and good ICT facilities in the college. A few percentage of the faculty expressed
dissatisfaction about the canteen and washroom facilities.
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Feedback obtained from Teachers (N=172)

Neither
Strongly Agree | Disagr | Strongly
; Agree .
s.n Variables agree n (%) nor ee disagree
n (%) ’ disagree | n (%) | n (%)
n (%)
The courses / syllabi taught by me have a good
1' balance between theory and application S | WS ()| L 106) Ea) | Akd)
x The objectives of the syllabi are well defined 40(23.5) | 116(68.1) | 8(4.7) | 4(24) | 4(2.4)
The books/journals etc. prescribed / listed as
3. reference materials are relevant, updated and cover | 45(26.5) | 108 (64.4) | 13(7.6) | 5(2.9) 1(0.6)
the entire syllabi
The course / syllabi of the subjects taught by me
4. | increased my interest, knowledge and perspective in | 77 (45.3) | 94 (54.1) 1(0.6) 0 0
the subject area
The college has given me full freedom to adopt new
5 tef:hnlqges / strategies of teach'mg such as groul? 75(43.5) | 88(51.2) 6G.5) | 3(1.8) 0
discussions, seminar presentations and learners
participation
I have the freedom to adopt new
6. techniques/strategies of testing and assessment of 52(30.0) | 97(56.5) | 14(8.2) | 8(4.7) 1 (0.6)
students
Tests and examinations are conducted well in time
2 with proper coverage of all units in the syllabus BHEsT). | 8600 HaA) 1 e} | 2419
The prescribed books are available in the Library in
8. i Nl i 48 (27.6) | 98(57.1) | 15(8.8) | 8(4.7) | 3(1.8)
The environment in the College is conducive to
9. feachingand reseatoh 65(38.2) | 95(54.7) 84.7) | 424 0
10. The administration is teacher friendly 60 (35.3) | 102(58.8) | 7(4.1) 2(1.2} 1(0.6)
The college provides adequate opportunities and
11. | support to faculty members for upgrading their skills | 61 (35.9) | 97 (55 9) 953 | 5@9) 0
and qualifications
ICT facilities in the college are adequate and
12. satisfactory 60 (35.3) | 98(56.5) | 12(7.1) | 2(1.2) 0
13. Separate staff canteen is available for Teachers in 44
college 21(12.4) | 63(35.9) | 33(19.4) (25.9) 11 (6.5)
14. Toilets / washrooms are clean and properly 22
it 37(21.8) | 82(47.1) | 24(14.1) (12.9) 7(4.1)
15. The classrooms are clean and well maintained 69 (40.6) | 96(55.3) | 7(4.1) 0 0

14
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Medical College and Hospital

Professional Feedback Report: 2019-2020

The Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) of the Sri Manakula Vinayagar medical college and
Hospital, in association with the every department of the college collects professional feedback
on curriculum and the method of conduct of exams in our college. A specified sample is taken
for the analysis. A well designed and structured questionnaire has been used to collect the
responses. All the examiners were given an opportunity to rate the curriculum and the facilities

provided by the college.

The objective of the feedback is to analyze the importance and relevance of the course and
curriculum, the mode of conduct of exam, recent updates in the curriculum and the infrastructure

of the college

The professional feedback of the academic year 2021-22 was analyzed and it is given below. The
views and opinions of the professionals about the curriculum in detail and the various facilities
provided by the college are measured in a descriptive manner. The questionnaire contains 4
questions and each question is analyzed. 1) Relevance of the course and curriculum. Both the
undergraduate and post graduate examiners were appreciating the adherence of our curriculum to
both national and international standards. The relevance of the course and curriculum is rated
highly by all the respondents. About 97% of the respondents (excellent- 65%, very good-15%
and good 15% respectively) have rated the course and curriculum as relevant and extremely
recommendable. Only 3% of the respondents rated it as average and none as poor. 2) Recent
advancements added in the curriculum. This question was given with a descriptive option. 98%
of the responders were positive with all the examiners agreeing to the fact. The availability of all
the recent techniques for diagnostic and treatment purpose was highly satisfactory. 3) Co-
curricular activities in the college. The co-curricular activities in the college are analyzed and all
the respondents (excellent 85%, very good 10% and good 5% respectively) have opined that the
JRUE CGWA%Q%%G college are extremely good. None of the respondents rated it as average and

poor. 4) The mode of conduct of exam All the respondents (excellent 72%, very good 8% and

gqqd, 20% respectively) have opined about the question on mode of conduct of exam as
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knowledge of experience and clinical exposure was appreciated by 96% of the responders.
Friendly environment and effective support system was also brought into notice by 85% of the
responders. 3) Co-curricular activities in the college. The co-curricular activities in the college
are analyzed and all the respondents (excellent 85%, very good 10% and good 5% respectively)
have opined that the activities of the college are extremely good. Especially the cultural and
Simcon which is an educative conference which happens every year has kindled more innovative
ideas in the wards at a very early stage. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 4)
Influence of campus environment of the college in your life. All the respondents (excellent 72%,
very good 8% and good 20% respectively) have opined about the question on influence of
campus environment of the college in your life that the campus environment of the college has
got tremendous influence on their life. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 5)
Contribution of the college in the overall personality development. All the respondents’ opinion
about the question on the contribution of the college in the overall personality development
(excellent 58%, very good 21% and good 21 %) is that the college has contributed well in to the
overall personality development. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 6)
Syllabus was job oriented. About 75% of the respondents (excellent 40%, very good 25%, and
good 10%) responded positively to this question and opined that the syllabus was extremely job
oriented. Only 15% rated it as average, and another 10% as poor. 7) Infrastructure and facilities
provided by the college. Various suggestions to improve the hostel facilities with latest
technology were also welcomed whole heartedly. All the respondents (excellent 85%, very good
10% and good 5%) responded positively to the question about infrastructure and facilities
provided by the college and opined that the infrastructure and facilities provided by the college is
extremely good. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 8) Mentorship programme
was highly rated by all the responders with a maximum of 95% expressing their agreement

towards it.
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Medical College and Hospital

Alumni Feedback Report: 2019-2020

The Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) of the Sri Manakula Vinayagar medical college and
Hospital, in association with the alumni associations of the college collects alumni feedback on
syllabus and the facilities provided by the college annually. A specified sample is taken for the
analysis. A well designed and structured questionnaire has been used to collect the responses.
The members of the alumni associations were given an opportunity to rate the syllabus and the

facilities provided by the college on a five scale measurement.

The objective of the feedback is to analyze the importance and relevance of the course and
curriculum, the functional nature of the course, the co-curricular activities in the college,
effectiveness of the mentorship program, opportunities of improvement, possibility of skill
development program and the influence of campus environment of the college in their life. It also
tries to evaluate the contribution of the college in their overall personality development, the
career orientation of the syllabus, and also the infrastructure and facilities provided by the

college.

The alumni feedback of the academic year 2021-22 was analyzed and it is given below.
Efficiency of the syllabus, influence of the college on the development and availability of the
facilities were the most pressing issues which was discussed in the feedback. The views and
opinions of the alumni about the syllabus in detail and the various facilities provided by the
college are measured in the five point scale (1-excellent, 2-very good, 3- good, 4-average, 5-
poor). The questionnaire contains 9 questions and each question is analyzed. 1) Relevance of the
course and curriculum. The relevance of the course and curriculumis rated highly by all the
respondents. About 94% of the respondents (excellent- 65%, very good-15% and good 15%

TRugeagBR,ve[y) have rated the course and curriculum as relevant and extremely recommendable.

Only 6% of the g&pondents rated it as average and none as poor. 2) The things that you would

qlate most about this institute. This question was given with a descriptive option. The vast
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End of Year 1 Feedback from Students at SMVMCH (2018)

N=123

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were
regularly
conducted

96(78.0)

24(19.5)

3(2.4)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.24

84.98%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

69(56.1)

49(39.8)

3(2.4)

2(1.6)

0(0.0)

1.49

77.58%

Adequate
hands-on
training is

| regularly given

35(28.5)

65(52.8)

19(15.4)

2(1.6)

1(0.8)

1.92

77.19%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

27(22.0)

50(40.7)

34(27.6)

11(8.9)

1(0.8)

2.26

67.20%

Teaching
schedule was
well time-tabled

48(39.0)

55(44.7)

16(13.0)

4(3.3)

0(0.0)

1.80

73.73%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers
were
knowledgeable

68(55.3)

48(39.0)

7(5.7)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.50

77.96%

The teachers
have good
communication
skills

48(39.0)

62(50.4)

12(9.8)

1(0.8)

0(0.0)

1.72

77.16%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the
class

55(44.7)

63(51.2)

5(4.1)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.59

79.18%

The teachers
were regular for
their class

71(57.7)

43(35.0)

8(6.5)

0(0.0)

1(0.8)

1.51

75.25%

The teachers
provided
adequate
feedbacks

23(18.7)

48(39.0)

37(30.1)

14(11.4)

1(0.8)

2.36

65.96%
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EDUCATIONAL
ENVIRONMENT

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Overall,
atmosphere was
helpful for my
learning

24(19.5)

56(45.5)

31(25.2)

8(6.5)

4(3.3)

2.28

66.50%

I was able to
concentrate well

17(13.8)

56(45.5)

43(35.0)

7(5.7)

0(0.0)

2.32

72.63%

There was a good
support system for
students

20(16.3)

57(46.3)

31(25.2)

12(9.8)

2(1.6)

2.33

67.59%

Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were
conducted as
scheduled

38(30.9)

54(43.9)

17(13.8)

11(8.9)

3(2.4)

2.08

66.42%

INFRASTRUCTURE

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncerta
in

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Adequate
infrastructure are
available for learning

38(30.9)

67(54.5)

15(12.2)

3(2.1)

0(0.0)

1.86

77.84%

Class rooms are
comfortable

55(44.7)

55(44.7)

11(8.9)

2(1.6)

0(0.0)

1.67

75.38%

Laboratories are well
equipped

29(23.6)

68(55.3)

16(13.0)

9(7.3)

1(0.8)

2.06

74.63%

Library has adequate
resources

42(34.1)

53(43.1)

16(13.0)

11(8.9)

1(0.8)

1.99

69.75%

Wi-fi\digital library
was available
throughout

10(8.1)

36(28.5)

33(26.8)

27(22.0)

18(14.6)

3.05

55.83%
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End of Year 2 Feedback from Students at SMVMCH (2018)

N=114

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were
regularly
conducted

84(73.7)

29(25.4)

1(0.9)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.27

84.43%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

51(44.7)

56(49.1)

6(5.3)

1(0.9)

0(0.0)

1.62

77.711%

Adequate
hands-on
training is

| regularly given

15(13.2)

67(58.8)

26(22.8)

4(3.5)

0(0.0)

2.16

78.63%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

17(14.9)

50(43.9)

37(32.5)

8(7.0)

2(1.8)

2.36

68.81%

Teaching
schedule was
well time-tabled

51(44.7)

43(37.7)

15(13.2)

4(3.5)

1(0.9)

1.78

69.85%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers
were
knowledgeable

46(40.4)

61(53.5)

6(5.3)

1(0.9)

0(0.0)

1.66

78.48%

The teachers
have good
communication
skills

38(33.3)

56(49.1)

16(14.0)

3(2.6)

1(0.9)

1.8

74.54%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the
class

46(40.4)

54(47.4)

14(12.3)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.71

76.65%

The teachers
were regular for
their class

62(54.4)

43(37.7)

9(7.9)

0(0.0)

0(0.0)

1.53

76.81%

The teachers
provided
adequate
feedbacks

24(21.1)

52(45.6)

29(25.4)

6(5.3)

3(2.6)

2.22

68.20%
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EDUCATIONAL | Strongly heree | Tnobetels | Disess Strongly | Weighted o
ENVIRONMENT | agree & : anen Disagree | average e
Overall,
atmosphere was .
helpful for my 24(21.1) | 59(51.8) | 20(17.5) 6(5.3) 5(4.4) 2.20 67.51%
learning
I was able to
ik toathitali 17(14.9) | 58(50.9) | 25(21.9) | 12(10.5) 2(1.8) 2.33 68.16%
There was a good
support system for | 17(14.9) | 57(50.0) | 23(20.2) 11(9.6) 6(5.3) 2.40 63.29%
students
Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were 27(23.7) | 38(33.3) | 19(16.7) | 15(13.2) | 15(13.2) 2.58 46.65%
conducted as
scheduled
Strongl Weisht
INFRASTRUCTUR | Strongl Agres Uncertai | Disagre y e;g 5 consensu
E y agree n e Disagre s
e average
Adequate
infrastructure are 66(57.9
sviilablefor 27(23.7) () 9(7.9) 6(5.3) 5(4.4) 2.07 71.09%
learning
Class rooms are 45(39.5
comTorkible 29(25.4) () 13(11.4) | 10(8.8) | 17(14.9) 2.48 46.02%
Laboratories are 54(47.4
well equipped 32(28.1) ) 18(15.8) 7(6.1) 3(2.6) 2.07 69.17%
Library has 41(36.0
Ailidiintemesonees 47(41.2) ) 16(14.0) 5(4.4) 5(4.4) 1.94 63.38%
Wi-fi\digital library 33(28.9
was available 24(21.1) ) ’ 22(19.3) | 18(15.8) | 17(14.9) 2.74 45.73%
throughout
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End of Year 3 Feedback from Students at SMVMCH (2018)

N=288

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were
regularly
conducted

43(48.9)

42(47.7)

1(1.1)

0(0.0)

2(2.3)

1.59

74.32%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

26(29.5)

39(44.3)

13(14.8)

8(9.1)

1(1.1)

2.06

68.82%

Adequate
hands-on
training is

| regularly given

9(10.2)

21(23.9)

20(22.7)

22(25.0)

16(18.2)

3.17

50.69%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

7(8.0)

32(36.4)

25(28.4)

18(20.5)

6(6.8)

2.81

61.04%

Teaching
schedule was
well time-tabled

15(17.0)

42(47.7)

17(19.3)

9(10.2)

5(5.7)

2.39

61.50%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers
were
knowledgeable

32(36.4)

49(55.7)

4(4.5)

3(3.4)

0(0.0)

1.75

77.40%

The teachers
have good
communication
skills

18(20.5)

52(59.1)

13(14.8)

3(3.4)

2(2.3)

2.07

75.92%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the
class

13(14.8)

55(62.5)

15(17.0)

4(4.5)

1(1.1)

2.14

77.38%

The teachers
were regular for
their class

19(21.6)

53(60.2)

11(12.5)

5(5.7)

0(0.0)

2.02

79.67%

The teachers
provided
adequate
feedbacks

9(10.2)

22(25.0)

31(35.2)

19(21.6)

6(6.8)

2.89

62.21%




EDUCATIONAL
ENVIRONMENT

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Overall,
atmosphere was
helpful for my
learning

5(5.7)

39(44.3)

28(31.8) 8(9.1)

7(8.0)

2.68

64.19%

I was able to
concentrate well

4(4.5)

40(45.5)

27(30.7) | 11(12.5)

5(5.7)

2.68

65.81%

There was a good
support system for
students

6(6.8)

25(28.4)

29(33.0) | 17(19.3)

10(11.4)

61.57%

Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were
conducted as
scheduled

17(19.3)

34(38.6)

17(19.3) | 9(10.2)

9(10.2)

2.52

53.18%

INFRASTRUCTURE

Strongly

agree Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Adequate
infrastructure are
available for learning

13(2.3) | 49(55.7)

9(10.2)

10(11.

4)

5(5.7)

2.36

62.65%

Class rooms are
comfortable

16(18.2)

40(45.5)

17(19.3)

6(6.8)

8(9.1)

2.42

57.81%

Laboratories are well
equipped

14(15.9)

47(53.4)

11(12.5)

6(6.8)

8(9.1)

2.38

59.53%

Library has adequate
resources

25(28.4)

40(45.5)

6(6.8)

8(9.1)

8(9.1)

2.24

55.17%

Wi-fi\digital library
was available

throughout

11(12.5)

33(37.5)

12(13.6)

20(22.

7

11(12.5)

2.85

49.53%
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End of Year 4 Feedback from Interns at SMVMCH (2017)

N=

87

TEACHING

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Lectures were
regularly
conducted

59(67.8)

27(31.0)

0(0.0)

1(1.1)

0(0.0)

1.34

81.36%

Practical demos
were regularly
conducted

24(27.6)

52(59.8)

7(8.0)

3(3.4)

0(0.0)

1.87

79.55%

Adequate
hands-on
training is

regularly given

9(10.3)

39(44.8)

28(32.2)

9(10.3)

2(2.3)

2.49

67.90%

Teaching
improved my
confidence in
study

9(10.3)

47(54.0)

24(27.6)

6(6.9)

0(0.0)

2.31

74.46%

Teaching
schedule was
well time-tabled

33(37.9)

42(48.3)

7(8.0)

5(5.7)

0(0.0)

1.81

73.61%

Community-
based teaching
improved
learning

15(17.2)

43(49.4)

22(25.3)

1(1.1)

6(6.9)

2.31

65.45%

Clinical postings
were regularly
implemented

32(36.8)

47(54.0)

5(5.7)

2(2.3)

0(0.0)

1.73

77.68%

Clinical cases
were adequately
discussed

18(20.7)

51(58.6)

11(12.6)

7(8.0)

0(0.0)

2.08

76.53%

TEACHERS

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

The teachers
were
knowledgeable

31(35.6)

47(54.0)

8(9.2)

1(1.1)

0(0.0)

1.75

78.05%

The teachers
have good
communication
skills

16(18.4)

50(57.5)

18(20.7)

2(2.3)

1(1.1)

2.10

77.42%

The teachers
were well
prepared for the

class
CWU@:ATTES TE

20(23.0)

49(56.3)

15(17.2)

1(1.1)

2(2.3)

2.03

76.89%
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The teachers
were regular for
their class

23(26.4)

56(64.4)

4(4.6)

4(4.6)

0(0.0)

1.87

80.39%

The teachers
provided
adequate
feedbacks

8(9.2)

39(44.8)

25(28.7)

10(11.5)

5(5.7)

2.59

63.61%

EDUCATIONAL
ENVIRONMENT

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consensus

Overall,
atmosphere was
helpful for my
learning

14(16.1)

46(52.9)

18(20.7)

7(8.0)

1(1.1)

2.24

71.32%

I was able to
concentrate well

11(12.6)

52(59.8)

18(20.7)

3(3.4)

2(2.3)

2.22

74.84%

There was a good
support system for
students

6(6.9)

38(43.7)

21(24.1)

16(18.4)

5(5.7)

2.72

61.70%

Activities such as
sports\cultural
events were
conducted as
scheduled

6(6.9)

35(40.2)

24(27.6)

10(11.5)

12(13.8)

2.85

57.47%

INFRASTRUCTURE

Strongly
agree

Agree

Uncertain

Disagree

Strongly
Disagree

Weighted
average

consens
us

Adequate
infrastructure are
available for learning

22(25.3)

43(49.4)

11(12.6)

9(10.3)

2(2.3)

2.14 67.16%

Class rooms are
comfortable

40(46.0)

35(40.2)

8(9.2)

4(4.6)

0(0.0)

1.72 71.93%

Laboratories are well
equipped

22(25.3)

40(46.0)

16(18.4)

7(8.0)

1(1.1)

2.12 69.46%

Library has adequate
resources

30(34.5)

38(43.7)

7(8.0)

12(13.8)

0(0.0)

2.01 68.34%

Wi-fi\digital library
was available
throughout

10(11.5)

26(29.9)

18(20.7)

12(13.8)

18(20.7)

3.02 47.67%

Hospital has adequate
materials for learning

15(17.2)

44(50.6)

12(13.8)

15(17.2)

0(0.0)

2.31 66.39%
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Based on the feedback received from the students, the College council took up most pressing issues

from to time and actions taken to address them. Here are some of the actions taken.

Action report 2018

s.no | Problems identified Actions taken
1 Need for feedback on students Informed all HODs through College Council
performance to incorporate feedback system
2 Less cultural activities for students Number of days for cultural events extended
and organizing responsibility handed over to
students
3 To make wi fi facility available for Informed Dean
students
4 Lack of support system for students Students council was formed
5 Classrooms are uncomfortable due to | Centralised air conditioning facility has been
high temperatures done
6 To dedicate more time for clinical Revision of time table has been made to
postings make sure more time is available during
clinical postings to learn from patients
7 To include seminars All departments initiated the culture of
students seminar
8 To promote learning of slow learners | College council requested all HODs to
conduct additional sessions for slow learners

Feedback from Parents

The feedback from parents was obtained with the help of feedback forms mailed to their individual
mail id s and sent through students for those who could not access mail. The form consisted of 15
items and was created in consensus with administrators, College council and expert opinion from
consultants. The items covered different areas including the admission procedure, infrastructure,
assessment and feedback system for students, learning environment, support system and extra-
curricular activities. The parents were requested to rate their satisfaction on a five point Likert scale,
Excellent, Very Good, Good, Average, Poor and Not Applicable. We received feedback from 230
parents. Forty nine percentage of the parents rated the CENTAC admission procedure as “Good”,
followed by 28% as “Very good”. Around 40% of the parents were satisfied with the infrastructure
including lab facilities, canteen, ICT facilities and transport facilities. Another 40% of parents felt
that the college had “good” counselling and guidance for students, good assessment and feedback
system. Academic discipline was rated as “Excellent” by 27% of the parents. The facilities which
needed improvement were hostel and canteen facilities.
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Feedback obtained from parents (N=230)

S.N Variables Excellent | Very good Good Average Poor NA
0 n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
1. | CENTAC admission 113 -
procedure 20(8.70) | 65(28.26) | (49.13) (27(11.74) | 5(2.17)
2. | Infrastructure and lab 24 (10.43) | 82 (35.65) 111 13 (5.65) - -
facility (48.26)
3. | Canteen facility 9(3.91) 23(10) | 98(42.61) | 80(34.78) | 19(8.26) | 1(0.43)
4. | Library 41(17.83) | 96 (41.74) | 81(35.22) | 10(4.35) | 2(0.87) -
5. | Hostel 4(1.74) 17(7.39) | 78 (33.91) | 55(23.19) 25 51
(10.87) (22.17)
6. | Transportation 21(9.13) | 67(29.13) 102 18 (7.83) | 3(1.30) | 19(8.26)
(44.35)
7. | Sports & cultural 17(7.39) | 65(28.26) 107 30(13.04) | 9(3.91) | 2(0.87)
activities (46.52)
8. | Student’s counselling 23 (10) 75(32.61) | 83(36.09) | 40 (17.39) | 9(3.91) -
activities
9. | Student’s counselling and 19(8.26) | 57 (24.78) | 99 (43.04) | 49 (21.03) | 6 (2.61) -
guidance
10. | Information and 22(9.57) | 60 (26.09) 105 36 (15.65) | 7(3.04) -
communication technology (45.65)
11. | Academic Discipline 63 (27.39) | 96 (41.74) | 69 (30) 2(0.87) - -
12. | Improvement in soft skills | 25 (10.87) | 80 (34.78) 100 23 (10) 2(0.87) -
(43.48)
13. | Examination system 51(22.17) | 83(36.09) | 84(36.52) | 11 (4.78) | 1(0.43) -
14. | Evaluation and feedback 30(13.04) | 73 (31.74) | 97 (42.17) | 28 (12.17) | 2 (0.87) -
15. | Preparation for 8(3.48) | 41(17.83) | 93 (40.43) | 69 (30) 18(7.83) | 1(0.43)
competitive exams
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As a part of the feedback system existing in our institution, we routinely collect feedback of
students (undergraduates and postgraduates) from the employers (preferably the head of the
institution/ head of the department) across various institutions in India (private/government) where
the student is placed after passing out. The feedback are collected through online feedback forms
on 13 items using a five point Likert scale, Excellent, Very Good, Good, Average and Poor. We
collected feedback for about sixty three students who are employed or studying in different
institutions in India and confidentiality of the data are maintained. Some of the key findings of the
analysis are presented below in frequencies and percentages. The ability to contribute to the goal of
the organization was rated as “Very good” for 42% followed by “Excellent” for 8% of the
employees and “Good” for 42%. Majority of students were rated to have “Good” planning and
organization skills. Forty five percentage of students had “Good” communication skills. The ability
to solve workplace problems was rated as “Good” for 56% of the students. Innovativeness and
creativity was rated “Good” for 53% students. Involvement in social activities was rated as “Good”
for 45% of the students. Forty five percentage of the students were rated to have “Very good”
respect for values in life.

Feedback from employers (N= 63)

Very
S. Excellent Good n | Average | Poor NA
Items Good n
no n (%) (%) n (%) n (%) n (%)
(“e)
Ability to contribute to the goal of
1. 5 (8.06) |26 (41.94) | 26(41.94) | 5 (8.06) - 1(1.61)
organization
2. Planning and organization skills 6 (9.68) |23 (37.10) | 24 (38.17) | 8(12.90) - 1(1.61)
Communication skills and soft
3. 5 (8.06) 23 (37.10) | 28 (45.16) | 7(11.29) - -
skills
Obedience and relationship with
4. 15(24.19) |28 (43.55) | 17(27.42) | 2 (3.23) | 1(1.61) -
seniors
Leadership, team spirit and 10
5. 8 (12.09) |17 (27.42) | 28 (45.16) - -
initiative (16.52)
Relationship with
6. 6 (9.68) 35 (56.86) | 20(32.26) | 2 (3.23) - -
TRU Peers/subordinates
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Willingness to learn new

7. 11 (17.4) |23 (37.10) | 24 (38.71) | 4 (6.45) -
techniques, adopt new ideas
Ability to use workplace
8. 8 (12.90) |28 (43.55) | 23(37.10) | 3 (4.84) -
equipment
Ability to solve workplace
9. 5 (8.06) 16 (48.48) | 35(56.45) | 6 (9.68) -
problems
10
10. Innovativeness, creativity 4 (12.12) |16 (25.81) | 33(53.23) -
(16.13)
11. Involvement in social activities 7 (11.11) 21(33.87) | 28(45.16) | 5 (8.06) | 2(3.23)
Simplicity and sense of
12. 9 (14.52) |31 (50.67)| 21(33.33) | 2 (3.23) -
belongings
13. Respect for values in life 12 (19.04) |28 (45.16) | 21 (33.87) | 2 (3.23) -

Feedback from Teachers

The process of receiving feedback from faculty at SMVMCH began with developing online google
forms for easy administration and anonymous feedback collection. The form consisted of 15 items
including satisfaction regarding course syllabus, teaching —learning methods, freedom to make
innovations in teaching, infrastructure available and assessment methods. The items were generated
based on consensus with administrators, College council and expert opinion. Each item was rated on
a five point Likert scale from “Strongly Agree”through “Neither Agree nor Disagree” to “Strongly
Disagree”. The link for the google form so created was mailed to the personal email id s of
individual faculty.

The results were summarised based on the responses provided and presented in frequencies and
percentages. More than 40% of the faculty were very satisfied with three items namely: “the
course/syllabi of the subjects taught by me increased my interest, knowledge and perspective in the
subject area, tests and examinations are conducted well in time with proper coverage of all units in
the syllabus and the college has given me full freedom to adopt new techniques / strategies of
teaching such as group discussions, seminar presentations and learners' participation”.

Around 72% of the faculty rated as “Agree” for the courses / syllabi taught to have a good balance
between theory and application, 67% for well defined objectives of the syllabi and 62% of the
faculty felt that the books/journals etc. prescribed / listed as reference materials were relevant,
updated and covered the entire syllabi. Around half of them reported that they had adequate
freedom to adopt new techniques/strategies of testing and assessment of students, teacher friendly
administration, adequate opportunities and support being provided to faculty members for
upgrading their skills and qualifications and good ICT facilities in the college. A few percentage of

the faculty expressed dissatisfaction about the canteen and washroom facilities.
TRUE CO ATTESTED
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Feedback obtained from Teachers (N=170)

Neither
Strongly Agree Disagr | Strongly
: Agree .
s.n Variables agree n (%) nor ee disagree
n (%) ¥ disagree | n (%) | n (%)
n (%)
The courses / syllabi taught by me have a good
. balance between theory and application Ay | 13(RA) ] 1ge) - [eBay | 2
2. The objectives of the syllabi are well defined 40(23.5) | 114(67.1) | 847 | 424 | 4249
The books/journals etc. prescribed / listed as
3. reference materials are relevant, updated and cover | 45 (26.5) | 106 (62.4) | 13 (7.6) | 5(2.9) 1 (0.6)
the entire syllabi
The course / syllabi of the subjects taught by me
4. | increased my interest, knowledge and perspective in | 77 (45.3) | 92 (54.1) 1(0.6) 0 0
the subject area
The college has given me full freedom to adopt new
5 tef:hnlqges / strategies of teach_mg such as grouE) 74@35) | 87(512) 6 (3.5) 3(1.8) 0
discussions, seminar presentations and learners
participation
I have the freedom to adopt new
6. techniques/strategies of testing and assessment of 51(30.0) | 96(56.5) | 14(8.2) | 8(4.7) 1 (0.6)
students
Tests and examinations are conducted well in time
7. with proper coverage of all units in the syllabus o B o 106) | 2(1.2)
The prescribed books are available in the Library in
8. B it it ey 47(27.6) | 97(57.1) | 15(8.8) | 8(4.7) | 3(1.8)
The environment in the College is conducive to
9. teahineeand ressarch 65(38.2) | 93 (54.7) 8(4.7) | 424 0
10. The administration is teacher friendly 60(35.3) | 100(58.8) | 7(4.1) 2(1.2) 1 (0.6)
The college provides adequate opportunities and
I'1. | support to faculty members for upgrading their skills | 61 (35.9) | 95(55.9) 9(5.3) 5.9 0
and qualifications
ICT facilities in the college are adequate and
124 satisfuctory 60(35.3) | 96(56.5) | 12(7.1) | 2(1.2) 0
13. Separate staff canteen is available for Teachers in 44
college 21(12.4) | 61(35.9) | 33(19.9) (25.9) 11(6.5)
14. Toilets / washrooms are clean and properly 22
S 37(21.8) | 80(47.1) |24 (14.1) (12.9) 74.1)
15. The classrooms are clean and well maintained 69 (40.6) | 94 (55.3) 7(4.1) 0 0
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Professional Feedback Report: 2018-2019

The Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) of the Sri Manakula Vinayagar medical college
and Hospital, in association with the every department of the college collects professional
feedback on curriculum and the method of conduct of exms in our college. A specified
sample is taken for the analysis. A well designed and structured questionnaire has been used
to collect the responses. All the examiners were given an opportunity to rate the curriculum
and the facilities provided by the college.

The objective of the feedback is to analyze the importance and relevance of the course and
curriculum, the mode of conduct of exam, recent updates in the curriculum and the
infrastructure of the college

The professional feedback of the academic year 2021-22 was analyzed and it is given below.
The views and opinions of the professionals about the curriculum in detail and the various
facilities provided by the college are measured in a descriptive manner. The questionnaire
contains 4 questions and each question is analyzed. 1) Relevance of the course and
curriculum. The relevance of the course and curriculum is rated highly by all the respondents.
About 94% of the respondents (excellent- 65%, very good-15% and good 15% respectively)
have rated the course and curriculum as relevant and extremely recommendable. Only 6% of
the respondents rated it as average and none as poor. 2) Recent advancements added in the
curriculum. This question was given with a descriptive option. 98% of the responders were
positive with all the examiners agreeing to the fact. 3) Co-curricular activities in the college.
The co-curricular activities in the college are analyzed and all the respondents (excellent
85%, very good 10% and good 5% respectively) have opined that the activities of the college
are extremely good. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 4) The mode of
conduct of exam All the respondents (excellent 72%, very good 8% and good 20%
respectively) have opined about the question on mode of conduct of exam as excellent. None
of the respondents rated it as average and poor.
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Medical College and Hospital

Alumni Feedback Report: 2018-2019

The Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC) of the Sri Manakula Vinayagar medical college
and Hospital, in association with the alumni associations of the college collects alumni
feedback on syllabus and the facilities provided by the college annually. A specified sample
is taken for the analysis. A well designed and structured questionnaire has been used to
collect the responses. The members of the alumni associations were given an opportunity to
rate the syllabus and the facilities provided by the college on a five scale measurement.

The objective of the feedback is to analyze the importance and relevance of the course and
curriculum, the functional nature of the course, the co-curricular activities in the college,
effectiveness of the mentorship program, opportunities of improvement, possibility of skill
development program and the influence of campus environment of the college in their life. It
also tries to evaluate the contribution of the college in their overall personality development,
the career orientation of the syllabus, and also the infrastructure and facilities provided by the
college.

The alumni feedback of the academic year 2021-22 was analyzed and it is given below. The
views and opinions of the alumni about the syllabus in detail and the various facilities
provided by the college are measured in the five point scale (I-excellent, 2-very good, 3-
good, 4-average, 5-poor). The questionnaire contains 9 questions and each question is
analyzed. 1) Relevance of the course and curriculum. The relevance of the course and
curriculumis rated highly by all the respondents. About 92% of the respondents (excellent-
83%, very good-10% and good 7% respectively) have rated the course and curriculum as
relevant and extremely recommendable. Only 8% of the respondents rated it as average and
none as poor. 2) The things that you would appreciate most about this institute. This question
was given with a descriptive option. The vast knowledge of experience and clinical exposure
was appreciated by 94% of the responders. Friendly environment and effective support
system was also brought into notice by 92% of the responders. 3) Co-curricular activities in
the college. The co-curricular activities in the college are analyzed and all the respondents
(excellent 91%, very good 8% and good 1% respectively) have opined that the activities of
the college are extremely good. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 4)
Influence of campus environment of the college in your life. All the respondents (excellent
65%, very good10% and good 25% respectively) have opined about the question on influence
TRUE cmsepggonmem of the college in your life that the campus environment of the college
has got tremendous influence on their life. None of the respondents rated it as average and
poor. 5) Contribution of the college in the overall personality development. All the
Résk opinion about the question on the contribution of the college in the overall
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has contributed well in to the overall personality development. None of the respondents rated
it as average and poor. 6) Syllabus was job oriented. About 85% of the respondents (excellent
50%, very good 25%, and good 25%) responded positively to this question and opined that
the syllabus was extremely job oriented. Only 15% rated it as average, and another 10% as
poor. 7) Infrastructure and facilities provided by the college all the respondents (excellent
85%, very good 10% and good 5%) responded positively to the question about infrastructure
and facilities provided by the college and opined that the infrastructure and facilities provided
by the college is extremely good. None of the respondents rated it as average and poor. 8)
Mentorship programme was highly rated by all the responders with a maximum of 95%
expressing their agreement towards it.
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from varigus stakeholders(2021-2022)

The College council in our institution 15 invelved in collecting regular feedback from students
across all the four professional years. The feedback are obtained through the Medical Education
Unit at the end of each professional year with the help of teedback forms designed to capture
information about four major components namely, teaching, leachers, educational environment and
infrastructure available on a five point Likert scale, Strongly Agree. Agree, Uncertain, Disagree and
Strongly Agree. The results for each varable are expressed in frequencics and peércentages. We
calculated consensus score for each item and a score of more than B0% is considered to be good.
Each component has five questions.. We also obtain suggestions for further improvement. We follow
anonymous data collection and maintain confidentiality of the data obrained.

Al the end of first professional vear, we collected fecdback from 134 students. For the feedback
about teaching, we obtained a score of 85% for lectures being regularly conducted, T9%aforpractical
classes being regularly conducted and 78% for adequate hands-cn training being given to students
Regarding feedback about teachers, the consensus score was 80% for teachers being well prepared
for the class. Under educational ¢nvironment, consensus score for good support svstem for students
and sports and cultural activities conducted regularly were 68% and 86% respectively, The students
were happy with the infrastructure and the consensus score was 81%.

Al the end of second professional vear, we collegted feedback from 122 students. For the feedback
about teaching, we obtained as core of 85% for lectures being regularly conducted, 77%forpractical
classes being regularly conducted and 78% for adequate hands-on training being given to students.
Regarding fecdback about teachers, the consensus score for teachers being well prepared for the
class and good communication skills of teachers were was 76% and 74% respectively. Under
educational environment consensus score for conducive environment to concentrate and good
support system for students and sports and cultural activities conducted regularly were 66% and
47% respectively. The students were happy with the infrastructure and the consensus score was72%.

We collected feedback from 96 students at the end of third professional yvear using the same
formatoffeedback forms. Wetoundthattheconsensusscorewas 79%forlecturesbeingregularlveonducted.
Regarding feedback about teachers. the consensus score for teachers being regular for their class
and being well prepared for the class were 80% and 76% respectively. Under eduwcational
environment, consensus score for conducive environment to concentrate was 62% respectively. The
students were happy with the infrastructure and the consensus score was 63%.

Ninety two students contributed to the feedback collected at the end of fourth professional year. We
found that the consensus score was 68% for community based learning and it was 84% for clinical
cases being adequately discussed. The students expressed satisfaction about the knowledge of
teachers and for being well prepared for classes.
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Medical education unit
Feedback report from various stakeholders  (2020-2021)

The college council in our institution is involved in collecting regular feedback from students across all the
four professional vears. the feedback are obtained through the medical education unit at the end of each
professional vear with the help of feedback forms designed o capture information about four major
compoenents namely, teaching. teachers, educational environment and infrastructure available on a five point
Likert scale, strongly agree, agree, uncertain, disagree and strongly agree. The results for each variable are
expressed in frequencies and percentages. We calculated consensus score for each item and a score of more
than 80% is considered to be good. Each component has five gquestions. We also obtain suggestions for
further improvement. We follow anonymous data collection and maintain confidentiality of the data
obtamed,

At the end of first professional year, we collected feedback from i40 students. For the feedback about
teaching, we obtained score of $3%forlecturesbeingregularlyconducted, &0Waforpractical classes being
regularly conducted and 79% for adequate hands-on training being given to students. Regarding feedhack
about teachers. the consensus score was 80% for teachers being well prepared for the class. Under
educational environment, consensus score for good support system for students and sports and cultural
activities conducted regularly were 69% and 67% respectively. The students were happy with the
infrastricture and the consensos score was Bl %,

Al the end of zecond professional yvear, we collected feedback from 120 students. For the feedback about
teaching, we obtained a score of 86% for lectures being regularly conducted, 78%forpractical classes being
regularly conducted and 7% for adequate hands-on training being given to students. Regarding feedback
about teachers, the consensus score for teachers being well prepared for the class and good communication
skills of teachers were was 77% and 5% respectively. Linder educational environment, consensus score for
conducive environment to concentrate and good support system for students and sports and culrural activities
conducted regularly were 68%and 48% respectively. The students were happy with the infrastructure and the
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formatoffeedbackforms. wefoundthattheconsensusscorewas T9% forlecturesheingregularlyveanducted,
Regarding feedback about teachers, the consensus score for teachers being regular for their class and being
well prepared for the class were 80% and 76% respectively. Under educational environment, consensus seore
for conducive environment to concentrate was 62% respectively. The students were happy with the
infrastructure and the consensus scare was 64%,

MNinety students contributed to the feedback collected at the end of fourth professional vear. we found that the
comsensus score was 68% for community based learning and it was 84% for clinical cases being adequately
discussed. The students expressed satisfaction about the knowledge of teachers and for being well prepared

for classes.
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Medical Education Uni

(2019-2020)

The College council in our institution is involved in collecting regular feedback from students across
all the four professional years. The feedback are obtained through the Medical Education Unit at the
end of each professional year with the help of feedback forms designed to capture information about
four major components namely. teaching, teachers, educational environment and infrastructure
available on a five point Likert scale, Strongly Agree, Agree, Uncertain, Disapree and Strongly Agree.
The results for each variable are expressed in frequencies and percentages. We calculated consensus
score for each item and a score of more than 80% is considered to be good. Each component has five
questions. We also obtain suggestions for further improvement. We follow anonymous data
collection and maintain confidentiality of the data obtained.

At the end of first professional year, we collected feedback from 129 students, For the feedback about
teaching, we obtained a score of 86% for lectures being regularly conducted, 78% forpractical classes
being regularly conducted and 77% for adequate hands-on training being given to students. Regarding
feedback about teachers, the consensus score was 81% for teachers being well prepared for the class.
Under educational environment, consensus score for good support system for students and sports and
cultural activitics conducted regularly were 68% and 68% respectively. The students were happy with
the infrastructure and the consensus score was 80194

Al the end of second professional year, we collected feedback from 117 students. For the feedback
about teaching, we obtained a score of 85% for leciures being regularly conducted, 79% forpractical
classes being regularly conducted and 79% for adequate hands-on training being given to students.
Regarding feedback about teachers, the consensus score for teachers being well prepared for the class
and good communication skills of teachers were was 78% and 76% respectively. Undereducational
environment, consensus score for conducive environment to concentrate and goodsupport system for
students and sports and cultural activities conducted regularly were 65% and57% respectively.
The students were happy with the infrastructure and the consensus score was 71%.

We collected feedback from 90 students at the end of third professional year using the same format
of feedback forms. We found that the consensus score was 74% for lectures being regularlyconducted.
Regarding feedback about teachers, the consensus score for teachers being regular for their class and
being well prepared for the class were 80% and 78% respectively, Under educational environment,
consensus score for conducive environment to concentrate was 66% respectively. The students were
happy with the infrastructure and the consensus score was 63%.

Ninety one students contributed to the feedback collected at the end of fourth professional vear, We
found that the consensus score was 66% for community based learning and it was 78% for clinical
cases being adequately discussed. The students expressed satisfaction about the knowled ge of teachers

and tor being well prepared for classes. TRUE € TTESTED
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Feedback report from various stakehol (2018-2019)

The College council in our institulion iz involved in collecting regular feedback from students
across all the four professional vears. The feedback are obtained through the Medical Education
Linit at the end of each professional vear with the heip of feedback forms designed to capture
information about four major components namely, teaching, teachers, educational environment and
infrastructuse available on a five point Likert scale, Strongly Agree, Apree, Uncertain, Disagree and
Strongly Agree. The results for each variable are expressed in frequencies and percentages. We
calculated consensus score foreach item and a score of more than 80% iz conzsidered o be good,
Each component has five questiohs, We also obtain suggestions. for further improvement. We
tollow anonymeus data collection and maintain confidentiality of the data obiained.

AL the end of first professiomal year, we collected feedback from. 123 students. For the feedback
aboul teaching, we obfained a score of E3%0 for lectures being repularly conducted, T8% for
practical classes being regularly conducted and 77% for adequate hands-on training being given to
students. Regarding feedback about 1eachers, the consensus score was 79% for teachers being well
prepared for the class. Under educational environment, consensus score for good support system for
students and sports and cultural activities conducted regulary were 68% and 66% respectively. The
students were happy with the infrasieuctiure and the conzensus score was T8,

Al the end of second professional year, we collected feedback from |14 students. For the feedback
about reaching, we obrained a score of 84% for lectures being regularly conducted, 7T8% for
practical classes being regularly conducted and T8% for adequate hands-on raining being piven o
students. Regarding feedback about weachers, the consensus score for eachers being well prepared
for the class and good communication skills of teachers were was 7730 and 75%0 respectively. Under
educational environinent, consensus score for conducive environment o concentrate and good
suppor system for students and sports and ciltural activities conducted regularly were 68% and
53% respectively. The students were happy with the infrastructure and the conzensus score was
T1%,

We collected feedback from BB students at the end of thind professional vear using the same format
of feedback forms. We found that the consensus score was 74% for lectures being repgularly
conducted. Regarding feedback about teachers, the consensus score for teachers being regular for
their class and being well prepared for the class were 80% and 77% respectively. Under educational
environment, consensus score for conducive environment to concentrate was 62% respectively. The
students were happy with the infrastructure and the consensus score was 63%

Eighty seven students contributed to the feedback collected at the end of Fourth professional year,
TE[{E COREATTRERER the consensus score was 65% for community based learning and it was 77% for
clinical cases being adequately discussed. The students expressed satisfaction about the knowledge
E_{E'a::hem and for being well prepared for classes.,
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24.12.2020/MOM:
Dat I il Hall i 1L !
ate 01/2020-21 Venue College Council Ha Time 00 AM to 12.00 PM
Chairperson Dr.R.N.Kagne, Deputy Director / Dean
Dr.G.Kalaiselvan . Dr.Deepika
’ IQAC Coordinator cum p
MQAC Coordinator Q
Dean (Research) secretary
1. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting and
action plan report of the year 5. Analytical report on stake holders
Agenda: 2.Review of NIRF data — 2020 feedback of 2019-2020
3. Submission of AQAR -2019-2020 6. Any other issues with the permission by
4. Review on the quality initiatives taken for the year chair
2019-2020
Committee Members Present
‘eg, Dr.R.N.Kagne Present Dr.Mangaiyarkarasi.T Present Dr.M.Rajalakshmi Apologies
Dr.D.Rajagovindan Apologies | Dr.Udhayasankar.R Present Mr.M.Dhanasekaran Present
Dr. K. Karthikeyan Present Dr.T.Preethi Apologies Dr.V.S.K.Venkatachalapathy Apologies
! :&C\ ’\\-
! \Br,M,fgagbsh Apologies | Dr.T.Kanimozhi Present Dr.Kalyani .R Present
-5, ¥ ‘4 o ¥
,\}p» br M.Vimal, Present Dr.DeepaSomnath Present Dr.Ramya.G, Apologies
Dr.Soundariya.K, Present Miss Sri harini Apologies Dr.S.Subalakshmi Apologies
Dr. D. Duraimurugan Apologies | Dr.S.Vijayasundaram Apologies Dr.Balasubramanian.S Present
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Agenda Discussion Response Action taken / Action to Responsible Target date
be taken person
1 The minutes of meeting held on | The minutes was approved by the
was presented by the committee
Dr.G.Kalaiselvan, IQAC
coordinator
2 NIRF ranking — The External Expert commented to To increase the patentand | For improvement
The NIRF committee presented | strengthen the Research and Professional | publication the following in the Patent —
the NIRF data -2020 and was Practice (RP) and Perception measures Dr.Deepika,
reviewed -To conduct FDP Coordinator, IPR
- To motivate the faculty to
Improvement Plan of action for submit for Intramural Publication- To update every
2021 ranking was presented by Funding Dr.Sinduri, quarter.
the NIRF team members Secretary,
Research
committee
FDP- IQAC
committee
By January 2021
Funding —
Chairman IQAC
Dr. Soundariya.K highlighted Dr.V.S.K.Venkatachalapathy suggested to | Preparation of strategic Dr.Soundariyia— | By January 2021
the measures initiated in metric | prepare the strategic plan for plan Co-ordinator
Teaching learning resources. implementation of ICT MEU
NABL Director discussed about readiness of To submit a readiness Dr.Asmathulla, Next IQAC
Laboratories for NABL accreditation report of clinical Head CL meeting
laboratories for NABL
NABH The coordinator updated about the status | Status Report of NABH Dr.M.Pragash
of NABH
3 Review of AQAR 2019-2020 Was presented by the IQAC Coordinator | To be submitted before the | IQAC -
due date Coordinator
Annual Report MEU The report for teaching learning was The members stressed on - -
presented by Dr.Soundariyia — Co- the priority of ICT training
coordinator MEU for the faculties
Report on Research and Number of publication and Funded Session on how to write an | Research Next IQAC
publication was presented by project is low, article. committee meeting

il Séqggt_ary research committee
Y Y Ll

Workshop on Research
Grant writing




Conduct of FDP The following FDP were - -
approved by IQAC,
workshop on PBL and
assessment,workshop on
Literature search and
reference manager
Orientation Program for Members suggested to include skill Schedule for implementing | MEU February 2022
1 MBBS as part of Foundation | component in the orientation program skill training to prepared
course,
2" year
CRRI
Evaluation of CBME | The IQAC team along with MEU has Evaluation report MEU April 2022
Curriculum — Phase | planned to evaluate CBME
5 Feedback Members discussed to take feedback on To prepare Google form for | MEU April 2022
the Online Teaching feedback
6 AISHE The data to be submitted to AISHE was Dean informed to cross- Nodal officer, -
discussed check the data before AISHE
submission
8 Standard Operating Procedure | - All the committees should | All committee
prepare Standard Operating | secretaries
Procedure (SOP).
Student Support System MEU would take the following activity | The SOP for Student Coordinator, Next [QAC
calited 1o Students walfire: Support System. Student Support | meeting
System
Mentorship program, FDP for Mentors
Appoint counselor separately for students,
Coordinate with student’s welfare council
STEC
Coordinator erson
IQAC IQAC
Dr. KAGNE. R N
P AYAGAR
NAKULA VIN
Ms S:cﬁi;: COLLEGE & HOSPITAL
KALITHEERTHALKUPPAM

£ DUCHERRY-606107.
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FANAKULA D inAYAGAR
Medical college and Hospital
Date 21.02.2021/MOM: 02/2020-21 Venue College Council Hall Time 11:00AM -12:00PM
Chairperson Dr.R.N.Kagne, Deputy Director / Dean
Dr.G.Kalaiselvan, . Dr.Deepika
YOAC Covidlinatie IQAC Coordinator cum
Dean (Research) secretary

1. To review the minutes of previous

meeting 5. Review on the quality initiatives taken
Agenda: 2. To discuss the Faculty Development | for the year 2020-2021
Programme
3. To plan orientation program for new 6. Any other issues with the permission by
batch of Interns chair

4. To discuss on Academic calendar

Committee Members

Dr.R.N.Kagne Present Dr.Mangaikarasi.T Present Dr.M.Rajalakshmi Apologies

: - : : TED
Dr.D.Rajagovindan Apologies Dr.Udhayasankar.R Present Mr.M.Dhanasekaran AP‘_"I%%% COP}‘ ES
Dr. K. Karthikeyan Apologies Dr.T.Preethi Apologies Dr.V.S.K.Venkatachalapathy Present Ed

\\r
Dr.M.Pragash Present Dr.T.Kanimozhi Apologies Dr.Kalyani .R Present - pE
ANAKULY

. - - c
Dr.M.Vimal, Apologies Dr.DeepaSomnath Present Dr.Ramya.G, Apo&@a‘fﬁh “%EE: AU
Dr.Soundariya.K, Present Miss Sri harini Present Dr.S.Subalakshmi ApOtogies
Dr. D. Duraimurugan Present Dr.S.Vijayasundaram Apologies Dr.Balasubramanian.S Present




Agenda. Discussion Response Action taken / Action to be taken Responsible Target date
No person
1 The minutes of meeting held on The minutes was approved by the - - -
was presented by committee
Dr.G.Kalaiselvan, IQAC
coordinator
Updated on the IPR activities Dr.Deepika updated on the IPR
initiated activities 38 design patents were filed -
Funding for Research and Chairman IQAC updated on the The SOP for applying Intramural - -
publication Intramural funding process Funding / Funding for attending
conference and Article Processing
fee was approved by Chairman cum
MD.
Strategic plan for implementation | Approved Strategic plan for implementation - -
of ICT of ICT submitted by Dr.
Soundariya.Kwas approved
Dr.Asmathulla, Head Approved To apply for NABL accreditation Head Clinical June 2021
CLsubmitted the readiness report Laboratories
of clinical laboratories for NABL
Status Report of NABH - Waiting for the results - -
FDP on Session on how to write | - Faculties will be motivated to Research -
an article and attend the program online and committee
Workshop on Research Grant submit the attendance certificate
writing
Orientation Program for students I MBBS as part of Foundation - -
course was held -27.01.2021 to
30.01.2021
2" Year orientation program is
scheduled on 15.03.2021 cOPY ATTESTED
Intern Orientation Program & Skills TRUE
training is scheduled on 29.07.2021
& 30.07.2021,
Feedback report on online | Action taken report was discussed - -
teaching was submitted
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NIRF ranking —

Improvement Plan of action for
2022 ranking was presented by
the NIRF team members

The External Expert commented to
strengthen the Research and
Professional Practice (RP) and
Perception

To organize more number National
/ International level conference /
workshop, etc

To grant intramural funding for
faculties and Post graduates.

Dr.Deepikasuggested to
disseminated during PG research
methodology, UG orientation

All the department
heads- Conference
committee to
monitor

Dean Research

Secretary Research
Committee

By Next IQAC
meeting

By next quarter

Next Research

Stack holders feedback

The feedback report and action to take
report was presented by the feedback
committee

Dean (Academic) suggested to take
feedback through ‘Google form’

Feedback
committee

Student Support system

Allotment of Mentors for Phase I1I-
Part 1 & Part Il students (non-
CBME batch)

- Handing over of mentees
from Phase I to Phase II
faculty, through Student
Support System

Report on Research and
publication was presented by
Secretary research committee

Training of how to write an article

MOU has been signed with
Manakula Vinayagar Institute of
Technology for

Review of NIRF data AISHE

Presented by the Coordinator

Teaching Learning

Dr.Soundaruya suggested the faculties
to utilize LMS

Hands on Training should be
conducted to the faculties

Dr.Udhayashankar

By next meeting

Research and Professional External expert emphasized on the As discussed in Agenda-4 515’5
practice number of publication Vil
Graduation outcome Dr.Jayasree suggested to conduct Inform the Alumni Secretary to Alumni Secretary M&'{,ﬁ}aﬁﬁ_t
Alumni meeting to collect the details | conduct the same < s
of alumni
% P agg ® . <
Perception External expert suggested asked The chairman will inform the Director / Dean Next 3 months ‘Dp;}zfm ﬁqp‘%%?“’""
" RO D ECRN.
1 gﬂ\mgc\.\-&;ﬁpa. :‘g;—.-t‘f‘* i

WD L THEE
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organize National and International Heads of the department in the office
events College Council Meeting
SOP of the committee Dr.Manoharan initiated to have SOP All the committees should prepare | Committee By next meeting
Standard Operating Procedure coordinators
(SOP).
Students welfare Student representative suggested to MEU would take the following | Office of Director/ | By next meeting
have a counselor activity related to Students welfare: | Dean

Mentorship program,
Appoint counselor separately for

students,
Coordinate with student’s welfare
council
Ethics committee Director suggested accreditation for NABH Accreditation for Ethic | Secretary of Ethics | Next 6 months
Ethics committee from NABH ; b committee
committee to applied
Mentor Mentee interaction Evidence for Mentor mentee Mentor diary to be given as | Coordinator Mentor
interaction evidence Mentee By next meeting

Screen shot of group mails
Screen shot of messages

Photos of Interaction

Employment, skill Dr. Pragash suggested to conduct Action plan to be submitted Alumni Secretary | April 2022
enhancement session by the Alumni working abroad
Coordinator Chairperson
IQAC IQAC co?¥
Dr. KAGNE, ReRv®

A INAYAGAR
SRI MANAKULA V .
MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPIiAL
KALITHEERTHALKUPPAM, "
PUDUCHERRY-605107. R\
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25.06.2021/ MOM 2 :
Date / No No:01/2021-22 Venue College Council Hall Time 11.00 AM to 12.00PM
Chairperson Dr.R.N.Kagne, Deputy Director / Dean
IQAC Coordinator Dr.G.Kalaiselvan, Dean (Research) | IQAC Coordinator cum secretary Dr.Deepika

1. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting and 5. Review on the quality initiatives taken for the year

Agenda: action plan report of the year 2020-2021.
2. Discussion on Academic calendar 6. Analytical report on stakeholders feedback of
2020-2021

3. Review of NIRF data — 2020

4. Review of AQAR -2018-2019 & 2019-2020 g8 Any other issues with the permission by chair

Committee Members

Dr.R.N.Kagne Present Dr.Mangaikarasi.T Present Dr.M.Rajalakshmi Apologies
Dr.D.Rajagovindan Apologies Dr.Udhayasankar.R Present Mr.M.Dhanasekaran Apologies
Dr. K.Karthikeyan Apologies Dr.T.Preethi Apologies Dr.V.S.K.Venkatachalapathy Pr_ets&“E_ cO
A
Dr.M.Pragash Present Dr.T.Kanimozhi Apologies Dr.Kalyani .R Present P
Dr.M.Vimal, Apologies Dr.DeepaSomnath Present Dr.Ramya.G, Apologies. \&UL N w“p:t&g:gﬁ\.
h‘“E.Dﬂl"?:""n a
Dr.Soundariya.K, Present Miss Sri harini Present Dr.S.Subalakshmi Apol‘gggq@p.\. GU‘:ERE-“-, S el
KﬁL |DE ;
Dr. D. Duraimurugan Present Dr.S.Vijayasundaram Apologies Dr.Balasubramanian.S Presganht™




Agenda Discussion Response Action taken / Action to be taken Responsible Target
No person date
1 The minutes of meeting held on was The minutes was approved by the | - -
presented by the Dr.G.Kalaiselvan, committee
IQAC coordinator
2 The Academic calendar was presented Approved by the members -
for discussion
3 The NIRF committee presented the The External Expert commented to | Apply to Pondicherry University for | Dean / Dean August
report of NIRF 2020 and was reviewed | 1.strengthen the Research and recognition as Research Institute (Research) 2021
by the members Professional Practice (RP) and
Perception To apply for SIRO registration
Improvement Plan of action for 2021 2. Proposed to increase the Dean (Research) | December
ranking was presented by the NIRF proportion of funded projects 2021
team members
IQAC coordinator mentioned that
the institute should have SIRO
registration
4 AQAR 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 data | Members approved the AQAR To be submitted before the due date | IQAC August
was presented by the IQAC Coordinator | data Coordinator 2021
5 Annual Report MEU - The report for The following FDPs were Training calendar for same to be MEU Coordinator | July 2021
teaching learning was presented by approved by IQAC, workshop on | prepared
Dr.Soundariyia ~ Co-coordinator MEU | PBL & assessment,workshop on
Literature search and reference
The members requested to prepare
time plan.
MEU would take the following activity | MEU coordinator mentioned that | The report to submitted Coordinator of Next
related to Students welfare: Mentorship | the activities are in progress. gtudent Suppert lQA(.:
ystem meeting
program, Appoint counselor separately
for students and Coordinate with
student’s welfare council
— — - - 51'63
Report on Research and publication was | ... suggested conduct a workshop | Training of how to write an article ‘L pTTE
presented by Secretary research on Research TR gco
committee Methodology for the Guides and
Co-guides
...._To conduct workshop on RCT
Course and program objectives and its | Course and program objectives Dr.Deepika T
achievements and its achievements  was
presented WE
Assessing student’s performance and WA
their competencies




Institute Innovation Council (IIC)

Dean Research briefed about the

Chairman assigned the responsibility | Dr.Deepika

August

Standard Operating Procedure (SOP)

this

benefits of IIC for registration 2021
Unlocking IPR Training Program
6 Stake holders feedback report and action | Approved by the members The Chairperson recommended to
taken report was discussed submit to the Governing Body
7 Publication and Patent . recommended prepare the plan | The plan of action and the Secretary of February
of action to increase the number of | implementation plan to be submitted. | Research 2022
publication / Patent Committee
All the committees should prepare Circular has to be sent regarding Dean Research July 2022

| oM

Coordinator

IQAC

SRI MANAKIE T L osPIAL
(CRaL S isiok O l:i
MEER‘S FTEET THE L WUPPAM,
‘PUDUGHLRRY-606107.
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hANAKU LA w s >§VI NAYAGAR

Medical coﬂege and Hospital —

Dat .02, : -
N: / ;; 2022 MOMINGR2 (AR Venue | College Council Hall Time 11.00 AM to 12.00 PM
Chairperson Dr.R.N.Kagne, Deputy Director / Dean
] Dr.G.Kalaiselvan, Dean . Dr.Deepika

IQAC Coordinator (Ressarch) IQAC Coordinator cum secretary
I. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting and action plan report of the year
2.Review of metric related NIRF

Agenda:

3. Action Plan for quality initiatives for the year 2022-2023
4. Update on the process of NAAC

5. Any other issues with the permission by chair

Committee Members

Dr.R.N.Kagne Present Dr.Mangaikarasi.T Apologies Dr.M.Rajalakshmi Apologies
Dr.D.Rajagovindan Apologies Dr.Udhayasankar.R Apologies Mr.M.Dhanasekaran Apologies
Dr. K.Karthikeyan Present Dr.T.Preethi Present Dr.V.8.K.Venkatachalapathy Present
Dr.M.Pragash Present Dr.T.Kanimozhi Present Dr.Kalyani .R Present A'ﬂ'EsTED
Dr.M.Vimal, Present Dr.DeepaSomnath Present Dr.Ramya.G, ologies
Dr.Soundariya.K, Present Miss Sri harini Present Dr.S.Subalakshmi Apologies \ )
Dr. D. Duraimurugan Present Dr.S.Vijayasundaram Apologies Dr.Balasubramanian.S Present ealt VAGAR
Dr.G.Kalaiselvan Present Dr.V.Deepika Present - MANAKULAVIN  SpITAL
SRI GEAND
KUPPAM




Agenda Discussion Response Action taken / Action to be taken Responsible Target date
No person
The minutes of meeting held on The minutes was approved by the
was presented by the committee after review by the
Dr.G.Kalaiselvan, IQAC members
coordinator
Apply to Pondicherry University Dean (Research) update the status Application submitted Dean =

for recognition as Research
Institute

SIRO registration Institute should have status of In process Dean (Research) | Next 6
Research Institute and Bank account months
with audited for 3 years

Status of AQAR IQAC coordinator undated about the Submitted IQAC 5
status coordinator

Training calendar of MEU - Training calendar was prepared and | MEU Completed

implemented Coordinator

Student Support System report The report was reviewed - Coordinator -

Workshop s on Research Dean (Research) submitted the training | Members approved the training Member secretary | -

methodology calendar calendar

Increase the number of publication | Plan of action to increase the number Members approved and forwarded Dean (Research) | -

/ Patent of publication / Patent was submitted | for approval
All the committees should prepare Dean Research July 2022
Standard Operating Procedure
(SOP)Circular has to be sent regarding
this

NABL Accreditation The CL head informed that the Stage |
of NABL accreditation was received
by Sepetmeber 2021

Review of NIRF

Teaching Learning MEU coordinator presented the Members approved the same - -
activities initiated and to be initiated

Research and Professional practice | Number of research projects and Circular to be sent to department Dean In next one
Publication to increased with target month

Graduation outcome

Dr.Deepika updated about the CO-PO

mapping
Dean informed about the UG/ PG
students performance

The results should be shared with the
head of criteria-7 for best practice

Perception

External member suggested the

Immediate upload in the website and

NIRF coordinator 4

prTESTED




visibility of the activities conducted by | social media
the department To have a dedicated team with a
faculty and Clerk for the same
Action Plan for quality initiatives
for the year 2022-2023
Implementing ~ Blueprinting & | The members reviewed the status of | Review meeting with faculty on MEU coordinator | March
competency mapping SBt:::Sprmtmg and competency mapping | Blueprinting is planned.
Dean(Academic) informed that all B
departments are submitting the -
blueprint along with the IA question
paper
Learning Management System MEU coordinator updated the status of | Training program on how to use MEU coordinator | April
Learning Management System Learning Management System was
planned
The technical issues faced were to Manager, IT Immediately
be rectified
Clinical Clerkship Members asked the status of Clinical | Sensitization of the faculty in the [ Dean (Academic) | -
Clerkship clinical departments to “Clinical
Clerkship” or “Student Doctor
Method” of clinical training is
completed
Update on the process of NAAC
AQAR status IQAC coordinator informed that AQAR of 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 | - -
AQAR is submitted was submitted on 28.08.2021
Re-assessment for NAAC Gap analysis of cycle -1 results were The gap analysis report will be IQAC March
presented and Action Plan for shared with the Criteria —In charges, | coordinator
reassessment was discussed ask to submit action plan to fill the
gap
Certificate and value added courses | The status of this was discussed The in-charges of the these courses Criteria- In- <
will be asked to submit the lesson charges
plan to curriculum committee
Best practices and Institute Best practices and Institute The Dean mentioned to monitor the Dr.Ramya, In-
distinctiveness distinctiveness mentioned below was implementation and present the charge of
presented by the Dr.Ramya, In-charge | update in the next meeting. Criteria-8.




of Criteria-8.

The best practices are,

I.Modular teaching for undergraduate
students, 2.0utcome based education
,3.Acess to specialist care in Rural
Health Centre Regular 4.Internal
Assessment exam for students
Institute distinctiveness arel. Quality
education and free services to the
society and

Department monthly meeting
facilitated by the administrators

Any other issues with the
permission by chair

Alumni outcome

The outcome of the alumni is not
complete

The external member suggested to
call all the currently available alumni
and asked to update the same.

Alumni secretary | 15 days

Website updation

The IQAC requested Dean to send
circular to update the website.

To issue circular and IT department
to coordinate the same

Dean office 15 days

Stack holders feedback

The feedback report and action to take
report was presented by the feedback
committee

The external member asked to share
the feedback report to MEU for
action

Feedback team -

g

Coordinator

IQAC

Cha ierson
IQA

Dr. KAGNE- R.N

INAYAGAR
SRI MANAKUE \é'; HOSPITAL
HALKUPPAM,
PUDUCHERR‘MO!’M 7.

DEA
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